FREE

Samsung Galaxy Tablets • All Skills Levels



NEW!
Android

Version 11

Gluu Essentials Course

Samsung
Galaxy Tablet

Student Workbook

Get the most out of your
tablet & stay safe online
 EASY TO FOLLOW LESSONS
 DEVICE BASICS & CARE
 SEARCH & BROWSE SECURELY
 MANAGE PASSWORDS EASILY
 GET STARTED WITH APPS
 LEARN TO MANAGE EMAIL


DIGITAL SECURITY TIPS
With funding from

Register for FREE online Gluu courses. Visit gluusociety.org

Happy, healthy and
connected—that’s
our goal for all older
Canadians. Technology
can make that happen,
and Gluu is here to help.
LINDA FAWCUS
Founder, Gluu Society
GluuSociety.org

Page 2

gluusociety.org

/gluusticks

/gluusticks

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

About Gluu
Gluu Society is a Canadian nonprofit on a mission to help older adults get
the digital skills they need to stay happy, healthy, and connected. Technology
is promising a lot these days. We are here to explain this changing digital
landscape in an easy-to-understand way. Our team is passionate about their
work because we know how much is at stake for older adults. We succeed in
our mission every time someone better understands the digital world, has
more confidence using technology, and is safer online.
If you are over 50, you’re an official Gluu-ster. Welcome! Since 2015, we have
been a trusted and unbiased source of information about technology to over
50,000 older adults – and we’re just getting started.
Gluu resources for older adult include How To guides (like this one!), online
classes, live online learning events, and podcasts. Our resources for volunteers
who share their digital skills knowledge include volunteer training, course
curriculum, and ongoing support. All materials are expertly written, beautifully
designed using the latest accessibility features, and are advertising-free.
We proudly provide leadership in advancing digital literacy by working with
seniors’ organizations across Canada.

What does Gluu mean?
Gluu is not a fancy acronym. It’s just an easy-to-remember word that sticks. We
stick with older adults as they learn to use technology. We teach digital skills
in a way that sticks. And, we’re the glue that brings it all together. You get the
idea…

Visit our website for more information and to register for a free
Gluu Lifetime Membership. gluusociety.org
GluuSociety.org

/gluusticks

/gluusticks

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

/gluusticks

gluusociety.org Page 3

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Galaxy Tablet Student Workbook
Suitable for all Samsung Galaxy Tablets running Samsung One UI version 3.1 Android version 11
You can find your Software information by going to Settings > About tablet > Software information

ABOUT THIS GUIDE
3  About Gluu
8  How to use this Guide
8  Your Gluu Digital Coach

#1 • WHAT’S WHERE
18  Cellular data basics
18  Cellular data usage examples
19  Check your skills #1

8  Welcome
9  How to read our instructions

#2 • GET TAPPING

9  Your Notes 

20  Your Notes 
#1• WHAT’S WHERE
11  Section #1 • What’s where on your
tablet
12  Tablet diagram
13  What’s where on your tablet
13  Rear-facing camera
13 Front-facing camera/Selfie cam
13  Volume button

21  Section #2 • Get tapping
22  Using the touchscreen
22  Gluu Tip - Try a Stylus
23  Your Home screen
23  Soft buttons
24  What’s an app?
24  Move an app
25  Basic gestures

13  Power button

25  Tap

13  Microphone

25  Swipe

13  Headphone jack

26  Double-tap

14  Charging port

26  Scroll

14  Left Speaker

27  Spread & Pinch

14  Right Speaker

27  Touch Hold or Tap Hold

14  SIM Card Tray

28  Dragging

15  Connect to the internet
15  Connect to home Wi-Fi
16  Connect to public Wi-Fi
17  Use public Wi-Fi like a pro
Page 4

gluusociety.org

28  Practice scrolling
29  Sleep your tablet
29  Power button
29  Turn your tablet on
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Galaxy Tablet Student Workbook
#2 • GET TAPPING
29 Turn your tablet off
29  Make It Stick practice
30  Enter your PIN or Passcode
30  Restart your tablet
30  Unlock your tablet
31  Make It Stick practice
31  Gluu FAQs
32  Accessing the Onscreen keyboard
32  Using Capital letters
32  Finding All Caps
32  Onscreen keyboard

#3 • SETTINGS & TABLET CARE
43  Battery care
43  Your Notes 
44  Touchscreen care
45  Getting help from Samsung
45  Your Notes 
46  Your Samsung account
46  Set up a Samsung account
46  Manage your Samsung account
47  Software Update
48  Check your skills #3

33  Find special characters
33  Using Emoji

#4 • THE CAMERA APP

33 Turn emoji mode off
34  Set up a PIN or Passcode

49  Section #4 • The Camera app

35  About Samsung FREE

50  The Camera app

36  Your Notes 
37  Check your skills #2
38  Your Notes 

50  Portrait Mode
50  Landscape Mode
51  Camera app features
51  Zoom

#3 • SETTINGS & TABLET CARE
39  Section #3 • Settings & Tablet Care
40  Adjust Screen timeout
40  Your Notes 
41  Change font size
42  Charging your tablet
42  Your Notes 

51  Preview Thumbnail
51  Camera Select
51  Shutter Button
51  Current Mode
52  Location tags
53 The front-facing camera/Selfie cam
54  View the last photo you took
55  Delete the last photo you took

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 5

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Galaxy Tablet Student Workbook
#4 • THE CAMERA APP

#6 • MANAGING YOUR CONTACTS

56  Share the last photo you took, Part 1

73  Section #6 • Samsung contacts app

57  Share the last photo you took, Part 2

74  Samsung Contacts app
75  Create a new Contact

58  Camera app tips

76  Edit a Contact

58  Your Notes 

77  Delete a Contact

59  Check your skills #4

78  Find a Contact

60  Your Notes 

79  Connect with a Contact
80  Add a photo to a Contact

#5 • EMAIL & GMAIL APP

81  Check your skills #6
82  Your Notes 

61  Section #5 • Gmail app & email
62  The Gmail app
62  Gmail’s tabbed Inbox

#7 • FIND WHAT YOU NEED ONLINE

62  Primary Tab

83  Section #7 • Chrome browser & web
basics

62  Promotions Tab
62  Social Tab

84  Browser & web basics

62  Tap the Hamburger

84  What is a browser?

63  Composing emails

84  Website address basics

64  Change your swipe

85  What is a Search Engine

65  Delete an email
65  Move your emails out of the Bin
65  See your deleted emails
66  Report an email as junk or spam
67  Find an email
68  Snooze an email
69  Your email signature
70  Change your Google password
71  Check your skills #5
72  Your Notes 
Page 6

gluusociety.org

85  Find the Chrome browser
85  Gluu Tip - Using the Search bar
86  Using the Chrome browser
86  Set up the Chrome browser
86  Identify secure websites
87  Check Homepage settings
88  Let’s search the web
89  Understanding search results
90  Create a bookmark

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Galaxy Tablet Student Workbook
GLOSSARY & CHECKLISTS

#7 • FIND WHAT YOU NEED ONLINE
90  Save a web page using bookmarks
90  Find a bookmark
90  Delete a bookmark
91  Online accounts practice
91  Manage email newsletters
92  Set up your MyHydro account

107  Gluu Glossary • D-H
108  Gluu Glossary • I-P
109  Gluu Glossary • S-W
110  Check your skills • All Checklists
116  Your Notes 

93  Password management
93  Password manager app review
93  Strong password examples
94  About links
94  Your Notes 
95  Check your skills #7
96  Your Notes 

#8 • ALL ABOUT APPS
97  Section #8 • Apps and the Play Store
98  All about apps
98  In-app purchases
99  Find an app in the Play Store
99  Share apps
99  Gift apps
100  Download apps from Play Store
101  Download books, movies & games
102  Useful apps
104  Check your skills #8
105  Your Notes 
106  Gluu Glossary • A-C
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 7

About this Guide

WELCOME!
In this Guide, we walk you through how to
get your tablet set up correctly, explain how
to use the main apps, adjust some settings,
and share our tips and tricks that will make
this tablet a useful and fun part of your life.
With over 15 billion mobile devices on the
planet and 7.6 billion people, mobile devices
are how humans are staying connected. At
Gluu, we’ve helped thousands of seniors
learn to use their mobile devices. Many
seniors come to us thinking they are too old
to learn. They quickly find out that’s not true.
And it’s a nice surprise when you realize your
Samsung tablet can make life easier and
help you feel more connected to the people
and things you love.

YOUR GLUU DIGITAL COACH
A trained Gluu Digital Coach will help as you
proceed through these lessons. They are
available to answer your questions during
your time together.

HOW TO USE THIS GLUU GUIDE
This Gluu Guide has been designed as a
workbook. It is organized into Classes that
contain lessons. We suggest you follow the
lessons in the order they appear in this
Guide, taking notes as you go. There are
many places for notes and lined pages at the
back. These page numbers are noted in the
Table of Contents under Your Notes.

WRITE QUESTIONS IN YOUR GUIDE
Don’t let questions frustrate you. Getting
answers to your questions is an essential
part of your learning journey.
Whenever a question comes up, write it
down in your Gluu Guide. Having questions
prepared will make your time with your
Digital Coach more productive. You may
want to write down the answers they give
you as well.

Here’s a fun fact. Research shows that we
are less stressed when we smile and are
more open to learning—even a fake smile
works. So smile your way through the
learning process! And know you are not
alone.
The online world is where everything is
happening. To be part of the online world,
you need to have basic digital skills. This
Gluu Guide will help you do that.
Welcome. We are so glad you’re here.

Page 8

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

About this Guide

HOW TO READ OUR INSTRUCTIONS
To make our notes as concise as possible, we use the greater than symbol > to mean Go
to, Tap, or Select. Here are some examples of how we use the greater than symbol in this
workbook:
You will see something this like this Settings > Display > Brightness
It means: Go to the Settings app and tap on Display and then tap on Brightness.
You are now ready to > the next page 

YOUR NOTES

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 9

What’s Where

YOUR NOTES

Page 10

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

What’s Where

Section 1
What’s Where On Your Tablet
This class walks through an overview of where
everything is on your tablet and shows you how to
use Wi-Fi to get on the internet
By the end of this section you will be able to:
L Point out the top of the tablet
L Find the Power button
L Point out both cameras on my tablet
L Find the microphone jack
L Adjust the volume up using the Volume button
L Adjust the volume down using the Volume button
L Find the speakers
L Charge your tablet
L Call Samsung Support for help when needed
L Tell the difference between cellular data and Wi-Fi
L Identify the Wi-Fi symbol
L Connect your tablet to Wi-Fi
L Use Wi-Fi in a public location

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 11

What’s Where

TABLET DIAGRAM
Headphone jack

Microphone

TOP OF TABLET

Front-facing camera /
Selfie cam

Rear-facing
camera

Power button

SIM card tray

Volume button

Left speaker

Page 12

gluusociety.org

Charging port

Right speaker

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

What’s Where

WHAT’S WHERE ON YOUR TABLET
This lesson shows you where the buttons, plugs, ports, and other things are on your
tablet. Please see diagram on the previous page.

REAR-FACING CAMERA
When looking at the back of your tablet,
you will find the rear-facing camera tucked
up into the top left cover. This is an easy
way to tell if you are holding your tablet the
right side up. This camera is powerful and
features autofocus to make it easy to take
amazing quality pictures and videos. Your
rear-facing camera captures high-quality
8MP images. What does that mean? The M
stands for Mega, which means millions. And
the P stands for pixels. So your 8MP camera
can capture 8 million pixels when it takes a
photo or video. Just a few years ago, highend mobile cameras were capturing only
1.1MP - and the picture quality was terrible.
The pictures and videos taken with your
tablet will be of high quality.

HEADPHONE JACK
At the top edge of your tablet, you will find
the circular Headphone jack—a standard
3.5mm audio port that lets you plug
headphones, headsets, or speakers into your
tablet.

MICROPHONE

Your tablet has a built-in microphone so you
can be heard on a voice or video call. It’s the
pinprick-sized hole on the top edge of your
device, just to the left of the microphone
input.

Gluu Tip • Microphone

You can hold the tablet an arm’s length away
in a quieter space and speak in a normal
conversational voice to be heard just fine.
When in a noisy environment, talk with your
mouth closer to the microphone.

FRONT-FACING CAMERA OR
SELFIE CAM

Your tablet also has a camera on the front,
but it can be hard to see. Make sure you
are holding the tablet with the rear-facing
camera at the top. Now look at the screen
and spot the small black dot in the center
of the top edge, just above the screen. That
tiny dot is the 5MP front-facing camera, also
called your Selfie cam. This is the camera
used to take a selfie (a picture of yourself)
or talk on a video call such as Zoom, Skype,
WhatsApp, etc. You control when this
camera is being used. Phew!

POWER ON/OFF BUTTON •
SLEEP/WAKE BUTTON
The Power button does a lot. It wakes your
tablet up, puts it to sleep, and turns it on and
off completely. You will use this button often.
It’s smart to get used to the feel of it.

VOLUME UP/DOWN BUTTON
The Volume button is located on the right
edge of your tablet, just below the Power
button. It controls the sound that comes out
of the speakers.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 13

What’s Where

WHAT’S WHERE
Press the top of the Volume button to turn
the volume up. Press the bottom of the
Volume button to turn the volume down.
The Volume button changes the volume of
what you are listening to. If you are looking
at the Home screen, the Volume button will
change the volume of any incoming calls
and notifications. When listening to music or
watching something, the Volume button will
change that media’s volume.

Gluu Tip • Volume button

Some websites play videos automatically.
These can be annoying distractions,
especially if your volume is turned up. At this
moment, use your volume button to turn
the volume down. Hold your finger on the
bottom edge of the Volume button—this will
eventually silence the sound from that video.
NOTE: The next time you listen to something,
your volume will be turned down, so don’t
forget to turn the volume back up.

CHARGING PORT
Your tablet is charged using the supplied
cable and the power adapter. The charging
cable plugs into the bottom edge of your
tablet and into the power adapter. This
power adapter plugs into any electrical
outlet in your home. This is also called Micro
USB/USB-C port.

SPEAKERS
Your tablet has two speakers located close
to your device’s left and right corners in the
bottom edge. Look at the bottom edge of
your tablet. The nine small holes near each
corner are your speakers.

Gluu Tip #1 • Speakers

The Volume button controls the level of
sound coming out of these speakers. The
speakers stop working when you have
something plugged into the headphone jack
(top edge).

Gluu Tip #2 • Speakers

Make sure your speakers stay free of dust
and dirt. Blowing on them or cleaning
them very gently with a clean, soft bristle
toothbrush. This may be necessary if you
notice debris trapped in your speaker or if
the volume is quieter than usual. Don’t use
sharp objects to clean your speakers - you
may damage them or scratch your tablet

SIM CARD TRAY
Your tablet is cellular-enabled. This means
your tablet can connect to the internet using
a cellular connection made possible by a
SIM card. This SIM card sits in a sliding tray
located on the top-left edge of your tablet.
The SIM card tray is opened using the special
tool that comes with your tablet.
There should be no reason to remove the
SIM card. If you do need to access it, we
suggest calling Samsung for assistance.

Page 14

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

What’s Where

CONNECT TO HOME WI-FI
If you have a Wi-Fi connection at home, connect your tablet to it. This usually provides a
fast connection and does not have usage restrictions as a cellular connection does. Before
you get started, get the name of your home Wi-Fi network and the password. You should
only have to connect once. Your home Wi-Fi will remember your tablet.

1

2

3

connections are yours. Your
reveal what you are typing.
neighbours
own
them,
but
it’s
Go to Settings >
If your password is not
fun to see what names they
Connections
accepted, check that you
give their Wi-Fi.
typed it correctly. If that
Find your home Wi-Fi network still doesn’t work, call your
Step 2
in the list and tap on it. If you Internet Service Provider to
Make sure Wi-Fi is on. When
don’t see it in the list, contact get help resetting it.
the icon is blue, it is on, as
your Internet Service Provider
seen in the image. If Wi-Fi is
Leave Auto reconnect on.
for assistance.
off, drag the white ball to the
Tap Connect.
right to turn Wi-Fi on.
Step 3
Done! You will now see the
Your tablet will look for all
Enter
the
Wi-Fi
password.
(very) little Wi-Fi icon in the
available Wi-Fi connections
Tap
the
eye
icon
to
the
right
top right of your screen.
within range (about 150’of
the
password
field
to
300’). Not all of these WiFi
Step 1

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org

Page 15

What’s Where

CONNECT TO PUBLIC WI-FI
Here are the steps to follow each time you log in to a public Wi-Fi network–except. Your
home Wi-Fi remembers you but public Wi-Fi networks usually require you to sign in each
visit. Connecting to Wi-Fi is an essential digital skill. So, practice it until it sticks!

1

Step 1

Step 2

If you are unsure which Wi-Fi
network to use, ask someone
who works there, “What WiFi network should I use, and
what’s the password.”
Write down the information if
it is not displayed anywhere.
It’s easy to forget!
Go to Settings >
Connections

Page 16

2

gluusociety.org

Select the Wi-Fi network
name you want to join.
Step 3
Enter the Wi-Fi password.
Tap the eye icon to the right
of the password field to
reveal what you are typing.
If your password is not
accepted, check that you
typed it correctly.

3

Security Tip: It’s not smart to
have a public Wi-Fi network
remember you.Turn Auto
reconnect off. It is blue
when turned on. When off,
it’s white.
Tap Connect.
Done! You will now see the
Wi-Fi icon in the top right of
your screen.
Get surfing!

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

What’s Where

USE PUBLIC WI-FI LIKE A PRO
When you venture out, using public Wi-Fi is a handy and free way to stay connected. Here
are some tips to keep you safe when you’re on the go.

KNOW WHO TO TRUST

STICK WITH SECURE WEBSITES

No public Wi-Fi network is absolutely secure,
so it’s best to connect to the Wi-Fi with a
name you know. Unknown networks may be
legit, but how are they making money? Are
they selling your data? There’s no simple rule
here, so use common sense to guide you.

Only view websites with HTTPS or that
show the padlock icon  before the website
address. The padlock icon means the
website is secure, and people on the same
Wi-Fi network won’t be able to see what you
are doing while on that website.

ONLY USE SECURE WI-FI NETWORKS

SHOULDER CHECK

Pick a secure Wi-Fi network by choosing one
that has a lock icon to the left of its Wi-Fi
Network name. This means you will need
a password to access it. Ask someone who
works there for the password.

Make sure when logging into online accounts
that no one can see what you are typing.

USE THE CORRECT WI-FI NETWORK
Most people jump onto the strongest signal
they see. This is why Wi-Fi-Phishing scams–
setting up a fake Wi-Fi connection and
snooping on all the people using it–is a tried
and true hacking method. If you are unsure
which network to use, ask someone who
works there, “What Wi-Fi network should I
use, and what’s the password.”

UPDATE YOUR OPERATING SYSTEM
Hackers often rely on outdated operating
systems (OS) to get into a device. Make sure
to update your OS before using public Wi-Fi.

DON’T GIVE AWAY TOO MUCH INFO
Be wary of using public Wi-Fi that asks for
personal details, like your email address
or phone number. If you must connect to
a network like this, stick to Wi-Fi you trust.
Consider using your “throwaway” email
address — not your primary email address.

KNOW WHAT YOU ARE SIGNING UP FOR
Read the Terms and Conditions before using
public Wi-Fi. Look for red flags around what
data they are collecting from your session
and what they will do with that data.

DOWNLOAD AT HOME
Download articles, videos, and music before
you leave home. Don’t download or install
anything over public Wi-Fi unless you
absolutely must.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 17

What’s Where

CELLULAR DATA BASICS
Your tablet can connect to the internet using cellular data. Cellular connections typically
have a monthly limit on how much you can use. For example, your tablet may have a
cellular data monthly limit of 2GB (two gigabytes). This means that once you use up
to 2GB of cellular data in a month, you will not be able to use your tablet’s cellular
connection to get on the internet. In this case, you would need to use Wi-Fi to access the
internet.
Cellular data limits are usually reset at the beginning of each month. Contact your cellular
provider or the organization you received your tablet from for more information on your
cellular data limit and when it’s reset each month.
There are some settings you can tweak to control how you are using cellular data.

CELLULAR DATA USAGE EXAMPLES
1,000 MB (megabytes) = 1 GB (gigabyte). A 2
GB cell plan gives you 2,000 MB per month.
Watch a movie or TV show: 1.2 GB /hour
Watch out, it’s easy to burn through your
gigabytes, even when using Samsung FREE.
Play a game: about 50 MB to 300 MB /hour
Surf the web: about 60 MB /hour
Stream music: about 60 MB /hour
Send 20 emails: Less than 10 MB

Go to Settings > Data usage
Make sure Data saver is on. This screen
shows how much data you have used in the
billing cycle noted.
Go back to the previous screen by tapping
the back arrow  at the top left.

Page 18

gluusociety.org

When you are connected to Wi-Fi,
your tablet will not use any cellular
data
Look for the Wi-Fi symbol at the top right of your
screen to know if you are connected. If you don’t
see the Wi-Fi symbol and have access to a WiFi network, go to Settings > Connections to
connect to it.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

What’s Where

CHECK YOUR SKILLS #1
Use the checklist below to see how well your new skills are sticking. If you’re not confident
about an item on the list, go back through the previous pages for answers. Repetition is
key to making digital skills stick.
Don’t let questions frustrate you. If you don’t easily see the answer in the previous pages,
Samsung support may be able to answer your questions or try your Digital Coach.

Here’s what I have learned so far about...
Where things are, Wi-Fi & cellular data basics
f I can point out the top of the tablet
f I can find the Power button
f I can point out both cameras on my tablet
f I can find the microphone jack
f I am able to adjust the Volume up button
f I am able to adjust the Volume down button
f I know where the speakers are
f I know where the charging port is and how to plug in my power cable
f I understand that Samsung Support is available have the number to call them
f I know the difference between cellular data and Wi-Fi
f I can identify the Wi-Fi symbol
f I can connect my tablet to Wi-Fi
f I understand how to use Wi-Fi in a public location

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 19

Get Tapping

YOUR NOTES

Page 20

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Get Tapping

SECTION 2
Get Tapping
This section shows you the gestures that control
your tablet, how to turn your tablet on and off,  
explains why a PIN is important, and walks through
how to use Samsung FREE.
By the end of this section you will be able to:
L Point out your Home screen
L Swipe to find your other Home screens
L Perform the gestures that control your tablet
L Use the Power button to turn your tablet off/power it down
L Enter your PIN or passcode to unlock my tablet
L Use the keyboard, add capital letters, and special characters
L Use Emoji
L Set up a PIN or passcode to keep your tablet secure
L Find and use the Home button
L Find and use Samsung FREE

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 21

Get Tapping

USING THE TOUCHSCREEN
Your Samsung tablet has a touchscreen designed to allow your finger to control the
tablet. No mouse or external keyboard is required. Everything happens with your finger.
It’s not the pressure you put on the screen that makes this technology work. It’s the small
electrical charge in your finger. A gentle touch is the trick to achieving the best results. To
get the pressure right, try tapping the tip of your nose—that is about the right amount of
pressure to use on your touchscreen.
Here are some touchscreen tips:
 Keep electrical devices away from your tablet. Electrostatic discharges can
cause the touchscreen to malfunction.
 Never tap your screen with anything sharp. Sharp objects will damage the
touchscreen.
 If your finger is too close to the edge of the screen, your tablet may not
recognize the gesture.

Make It Stick

Choose an easy-to-access electrical
outlet for charging your tablet. Some
ideas: beside your bed, next to your
favorite chair, or in your kitchen. Leave
the cable and power adapter close
to this area to make quick charging
convenient.

Quick Recap

Gentle pressure is all that is required
to use your touchscreen. Taking good
care of your touchscreen will prolong
its lifespan and prevent the need for
repairs.

Gluu Tip - Try a Stylus

Instead of your finger, you can use a
stylus to control your touchscreen. A
stylus can make typing and swiping on
your tablet more accurate. If you have
dexterity challenges, long fingernails, or
find your fingers not reacting well with
the screen, give a stylus a try.
You can purchase them at most
stationery stores. Last we checked,
average prices were between $4 - $20.
There is no need to get a more expensive
stylus. It is simply a matter of taste, not
function.
Some styluses have a pen on one end
and the stylus at the other. Make sure
not to buy a stylus/pen combination with
the pen coming out the same end as the
stylus. It’s too easy to forget the pen tip
is extended, and you risk damaging your
screen with the pen tip.

Page 22

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Get Tapping

YOUR HOME SCREENS
The first screen you see when your tablet is unlocked is called the main Home screen. The
colorful badges you see here are the apps that make your tablet work. We will discuss
these apps in another lesson. Here is how you move between your Home screens.
Place your finger close to the right edge of the screen and swipe towards the left of the
screen. This takes you to another Home screen. Tap your Home button to go back to your
main Home screen.
Your tablet has buttons on the screen you
can tap to make something happen. These
are called onscreen buttons or soft buttons.
After you have unlocked your tablet, you’ll
find these buttons at the bottom of your
screen. This area is called the Navigation bar.

SOFT BUTTONS
Recents button

The onscreen Recents button reveals a
screen of all the apps you have recently
used. From the Recents screen, you can tap
on any app to be taken to that app. This is
a quick way to move between the apps you
are using.

Home button

The onscreen Home button returns you to
the main Home screen.

Back button

The onscreen Back button returns you to
the previous screen. It may also take you
back one step in whatever you are doing. For
example, when playing a game or using the
calculator, the Back button returns you to
the Home screen.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

HOME BUTTON
gluusociety.org Page 23

Get Tapping

WHAT’S AN APP?
An app is short for the word application. Apps are the colourful badges you see on your
Home screen. An app is a program that does something specific and lets you interact with
your device. Without apps, mobile devices would be pretty useless.
A few examples of apps: the Camera app enables you to take photos and videos, the
Weather app tells you the weather, the Gmail app manages your emails, etc. Think about
something you would like to do, and there is probably an app for that.
You get apps from the Play Store. More on that later!

Apps live on your Home screens

The colourful badges on your Home screen
are apps. Our helpful pointing finger in
the image to the right is showing you the
Camera app. Try it out. Tap it to open the
camera.

Home button takes you home

Tap on an app to use it. To get back to your
Home screen from within any app, tap on
the Home button—the white circle at the
center bottom of the screen.

Move an app

You can move apps around your Home
screens. To move an app, tap-hold on
the app for a few seconds—you will see it
start to bounce. Drag the bouncing app to
another place on your screen.

Gets apps from the Play Store

You will find apps in the Google Play Store or
the Galaxy Store. Talk to your Digital Coach
to get help downloading apps. There are a
few steps to complete the first time you do
it. Then it’s easy. See the Play Store section
for more information.

Page 24

gluusociety.org

HOME BUTTON

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Get Tapping

BASIC GESTURES
Let’s look at the different gestures that control your tablet’s touchscreen.

TAP
A tap gesture is when you touch the screen
and then lift your finger off the screen. It’s a
quick move. A gentle tap on the screen will
activate whatever you touch.
When raising your finger off the screen, try
not to move your finger. This could make the
tablet think you are trying to swipe.

Make it Stick Tap on the colorful badges

on your screen—called apps. It’s not the
pressure you put on the screen that makes
the tap work. It’s the small electrical charge
in your finger. To get the pressure right,
try tapping the tip of your nose. That is the
right amount of pressure to use on your
touchscreen. A gentle touch achieves the
best results.

SWIPE

A swipe is when you move from one side
of the screen to the other side. To swipe,
place your finger on the screen, and without
raising it, slide across the screen, lifting off at
the opposite edge from where you started.
You don’t have to swipe all the way across
the screen. Start and end about one inch
from either edge. Practice swiping to get the
hang of how far across the screen you need
to start for the screen to move.
If you find yourself looking at an unfamiliar
screen, tap the Home button to return to
your main Home screen.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 25

Get Tapping

BASIC GESTURES
Let’s look at the different ways the touchscreen reacts to your touch—called gestures.

SCROLL

DOUBLE TAP

The scroll gesture is like swiping, but instead
of moving your finger from side to side on
the screen, you will move it up and down the
screen. This is scrolling.

The double tap is just that – two quick taps in
the same location. This has a different effect
depending on what you are double-tapping.
If you double-tap on a map or a webpage,
the screen will zoom in. When zoomed in
on something, double-tap to zoom back out
again.

To scroll, head to a web page. Place your
finger on the screen. Slide up and down
the screen without raising it, lifting off at
the opposite end from where you started.
Practice scrolling to get the hang of how your
finger has to move.
If you find yourself looking at an unfamiliar
screen, tap the Home button to return to
your main Home screen.

Page 26

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Get Tapping

MORE BASIC GESTURES

SPREAD & PINCH • ZOOM & SHRINK

TOUCH HOLD OR TAP HOLD

For the spread & pinch and zoom & shrink
gesture, place two fingers on the screen at
the same time and spread them apart to
zoom in, pinch them back together to zoom
out. You can use two fingers or a finger and
thumb.

The touch hold or tap hold gesture is made
in one move. Touch the screen and hold it in
the same spot for a couple of seconds until
the action happens. Some people call this a
Tap Hold or a Touch Hold.

You can zoom in on pictures, maps, and
websites using this gesture. This is a handy
trick to read the fine print or see small
details. Most people seem to use two fingers
from the same hand. Do whatever feels
comfortable.

You are not tapping and then holding—it’s all
one movement. On the keyboard, you Touch
Hold on certain characters reveal alternative
character options.

Gluu Tip

Make sure that no other fingers touch the
screen when you are using this gesture.
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 27

Get Tapping

MORE BASIC GESTURES
Make It Stick

Practice swiping through your Home screens
and using the Home button to return to your
main Home screen.
1. Press your Home button to begin.
2. Put your finger on the screen at

the right edge of your tablet and swipe
towards the left.
3. Now, put your finger on the screen

at the left edge of your tablet and swipe
towards the right.
4. And, one more time for practice! Put

your finger on the left-hand side of the
screen and swipe towards the right. This
time, press your Home button to get back
to your main Home screen.

DRAGGING
Dragging is when you move items around
the screen. To do this, Touch Hold on an
item for a few seconds, ignore the pop-up
menu, and without lifting your finger, slide
your finger where you want to drop the item.
Now, lift your finger off the screen to lock
the item in this new location.
If you try to drop an item somewhere that
is not allowed, it will pop back to its original
place, and you will have to start again.

Page 28

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Get Tapping

POWER BUTTON
Being able to use the Power button to turn your tablet on and off, put your tablet to sleep,
and restart it is an important skill. In this lesson, we show you how to do that.
Learn where the top of your tablet is. Look at
the back of your tablet and spot the camera
tucked into the corner. This is the rear-facing
camera. Hold your tablet so the rear-facing
camera is at the top left corner. Now, look at
the screen.
Notice the two buttons at the top-right edge
of your tablet. The smaller button closest to
the top is the Power button. It is used to turn
your tablet on and off, put your tablet to
sleep, and restart your tablet.

SLEEP YOUR TABLET
When your tablet screen is lit up, you can
quickly press the Power button to put your
tablet to sleep. When your tablet screen is
dark, press the Power button quickly to wake
your tablet up.

TURN YOUR TABLET OFF
Hold down the Power button for a few
seconds until you see the Power Off and
Restart options appear on the screen. Tap
Power Off, and confirm by tapping Power
Off again. Your tablet is now off completely.

TURN YOUR TABLET ON
To turn on your tablet, hold down the
Power button for a few seconds. When
you see Samsung and Android logo, you
can let go of the Power button. Within a few
seconds, your screen will light up, and a few
seconds more, you will be looking at your

Lock Screen.

Make It Stick Practice

You will use the Power button often, so it’s
smart to get comfortable using it. Practice
using it without having to look at the physical
button. Remember the feel of the Power
button. Notice how it is smaller than the
Volume button right below it.
Being able to find the Power button without
looking at it makes sleeping your tablet
easier. It also helps you know when you’re
holding the tablet the right way up—the
Power button should be at the top right.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 29

Get Tapping

POWER BUTTON
RESTART YOUR TABLET
Hold down the Power button for a few
seconds until you see the Power Off and
Restart options appear. Tap Restart, and
confirm by tapping Restart again. Wait for a
few seconds while your tablet restarts itself.

UNLOCK YOUR TABLET
The first screen you see when your tablet
turns on is the Lock screen. This screen
displays the time and date.
Notice the text at the bottom of this screen,
Swipe to unlock. This is a reminder that
your tablet is currently locked. It needs to
be unlocked before you can use it. This is a
security feature.
To unlock your tablet, place your finger on
the left side of the screen and slide across
the screen towards the right. Your finger
can be anywhere on the screen that is
comfortable for you. Most people swipe with
their finger in roughly the bottom half of the
screen.

ENTER YOUR PIN OR PASSCODE
You may be prompted to enter your PIN or
passcode if you have one set up. Enter it now
using the onscreen keyboard. If you don’t
have a PIN or passcode, we show you how to
do that in a future Lesson.
You have now unlocked your tablet, and
it’s ready to use. When you are done using
your tablet, you can put it to sleep using the
Power button.

Page 30

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Get Tapping

POWER BUTTON
Make It Stick

You will use the Power button often, so it’s
smart to get comfortable using it.
Feel the button
Practice using it without having to look at the
physical button. Remember the feel of the
Power button. Notice how it is smaller than
the Volume button right below it. Being able
to find the Power button without looking at
it makes sleeping your tablet easier. It also
helps you know when you’re holding the
tablet the right way up—the Power button
should be at the top right.

Gluu FAQs

What does powering down mean?
Powering down is when you turn your tablet
off completely.
My tablet won’t turn on. What should I
do?
If your tablet doesn’t turn on after holding
down the Power button for a few seconds,
charge your tablet using the cable and
power adapter that came with your tablet.
Give it about 30 minutes to charge before
you turn it back on. If you still need help, call
Samsung support.

Practice sleeping your tablet
Practice using the Power button to put your
tablet to sleep and wake it back up again.
Turn your tablet off and on again
Practice using the Power button to turn your
tablet completely off and back on again.
Restart your tablet
Practice using the Power button to restart
your tablet.

Quick Recap

A lot happens until this little button! You
learned to use the Power button to wake up
your tablet, turn your tablet off completely
(also called powering down), and restart your
tablet.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 31

Get Tapping

ONSCREEN KEYBOARD
You type things on your tablet using the onscreen keyboard. It appears when you need
it. The keys may seem too small at first and can make your fingers feel big. Don’t worry
about it. As you get used to the keyboard, your typing will be more accurate. You need to
know how to use the onscreen keyboard, even if you decide to buy an external wireless
keyboard to use with your tablet.

Shift key 

 Shift key

ACCESSING THE ONSCREEN
KEYBOARD

FINDING ALL CAPS

The keyboard automatically appears when
you tap somewhere that requires text. For
instance, when searching the web or writing
an email. The flashing cursor shows where
your text will be entered.

USING CAPITAL LETTERS
A capital letter should appear at the start of
every new sentence. To use a capital letter
somewhere else, tap the Shift key. Both Shift
keys do the same thing – they turn on the
capital letter keyboard.
Tap the Shift key once. It will now be
outlined in blue, and the keyboard letters
are capitals.
Type some letters to see that only the first
letter is a capital letter.

Page 32

gluusociety.org

To add more than one CAPITAL letter (like we
just did!) use Caps Lock.
To access Caps Lock
Tap the Shift key to ensure the up-arrow is
outlined black (as shown above). You may
have to tap the Shift key a few times to make
this happen, depending on what keyboard is
active.
Double-tap the Shift key
Notice how the Shift key up-arrow is solid
blue and capital letters appear on the
keyboard.
Type some letters to see that all characters
are capitals. The numbers and punctuation
marks are accessible as usual.
Tap the Shift key to turn All Caps off
The Shift key will now be outlined in black.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Get Tapping

ONSCREEN KEYBOARD
FIND SPECIAL CHARACTERS
Notice the light grey characters at the top
right corner of the number and punctuation
keys. These are some of special characters
on the keyboard.
To access them, tap the Shift key. It turns
into a blue outlined up-arrow. The special
characters on the keyboard are now active.
You can only enter one before the keyboard
goes back to its default layout. To enter
more than one of these special characters,
you will have to tap the Shift key each time.
Special characters such as @ % $ # & ! ()
etc. are important. Many online accounts
require that passwords contain one of these
characters.

To bring up the emoji keyboard: Tap the
smiley face icon directly above the number
1 key. If you don’t see it, tap the back arrow
above the number 1 key, then tap the smiley
face icon directly above the number 1 key.
The emoji menu now appears on your
screen. Notice how the smiley face icon you
just tapped is outlined in blue.
Tap any emoji to add it to your text. It will
land right where your cursor is. Swipe to
the left on this screen to reveal more emoji.
Tap the icons at the bottom of this screen to
see emoji sorted by category: food, animals,
places, international symbols, clothes, signs,
and flags.

Tap the shift key to go back to the normal
keyboard.
To bring up all special characters, tap this
key on the left of the keyboard.

USING EMOJI
Emoji are small images or icons used to
express ideas or emotions that substitute
words and whole phrases.
They are very popular, especially when
texting and on social media. Emoji have
changed the way we communicate. A UK
poll showed that 80% of adults in the UK
use them in their text messages. The 2015
Oxford Dictionaries Word of the Year was an
emoji of a face with tears of joy.

TURN EMOJI MENU OFF
To turn off the emoji menu, tap the smiley
face icon directly above the number 1 key.
Your default keyboard appears, and the
smiley face icon is now outlined in black.

There is no right and wrong with emoji. Have
fun with them.
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 33

Get Tapping

SET UP A PIN OR PASSCODE
A PIN or passcode is an important security measure to protect your tablet. In this lesson,
we show you how to set it up.

1. Swipe up from your Home screen to

reveal the App tray.

2. When in the app tray, you will see the

Search bar at the top of the screen. If you
don't see the Search bar, try swiping up from
the bottom of your tablet again.
3. From your App tray, tap the Settings

app. It is grey with a white gear icon. If you
don't see it, tap on the Search bar at the top
of this screen and type Settings using the
onscreen keyboard.
4. Tap on the Settings app.
5. Go to Lock Screen > Screen lock type.
6. There are a few options here. At Gluu,

we use the PIN option. A PIN is an easy way
to unlock your tablet and has a medium-high
security rating.
7. Select your choice and follow the

instructions on the screen. If you need help,
call Samsung support.

Gluu Tip

Since you will use your PIN or passcode
often, pick one that is easy to remember.
Don’t use a PIN or passcode that you use
elsewhere. Write your PIN or passcode down
somewhere secure. You may need to refer to
it in the future.

Page 34

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Get Tapping

ABOUT SAMSUNG FREE
Swipe right from your main Home Screen to use Samsung Free. This new service gives you
access to live TV, news, articles from various sources, and interactive games. This is a free
service. You will not be charged to watch, read, or play anything here.
But watch out! Using Samsung Free can use a lot of cellular data. One hour of watching
can use up to 1.2GB—that could be over half of your monthly cellular data allowance.
Connect to Wi-Fi to use Samsung Free without using any of your cellular data allowance.

Samsung Free • Watch
The shows being aired now are the grey
ovals with black text. The other shows are
not yet available or have been previously
broadcast and are unavailable. Tap on a
show being aired now to watch it.
Category options above the guide sort
channels for you. Tap on a category to view
channels with shows in that category. These
categories are:
News & Opinion, Entertainment, Sports,
Kids, Comedy, Movies, Crime, Food, Home,
Travel, Science & Nature, Game Shows,
Reality, and Music.

Samsung Free • Watch
To play and pause a show
Tap on a show to start watching. While a
show is playing, tap once on the middle
of the screen to pause it. Tap again in the
middle of the screen resume. Control the
volume with the Volume buttons on your
tablet.

WATCH READ

PLAY

To watch using full screen scree mode
When watching something, tap the icon in
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 35

Get Tapping

SAMSUNG FREE
the bottom right corner of the show’s screen
to watch in full-screen - meaning the show
will expand to fit your entire tablet screen,
and the menus will be hidden. Tap the same
icon again to shrink the screen.

YOUR NOTES

Samsung Free • READ

Scroll through articles. Sort to find stories of
interest using the category options located
just below the top four stories. These
categories are News, Entertainment, Sports,
Tech, Business, Lifestyle, Politics. Tap on a
category to view stories in that category.

Samsung Free • PLAY

You will find free games you can play without
having to download any apps.

TO ACCESS SAMSUNG FREE
1. Make sure you are looking at your main

Home screen.

2. Swipe right and wait for Samsung Free to

load.

3. Tap the Watch, Read, OR Play options at

the bottom of this screen. The active option
will appear in red.
4. Scroll through the options here.

Page 36

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Get Tapping

CHECK YOUR SKILLS #2
Use the checklist below to see how well your new digital skills are sticking. If you’re not
confident about an item on the list, go back through the previous pages for answers.
Repetition is key to making digital skills stick.
Don’t let questions frustrate you. If you don’t easily see the answer in the previous pages,
Samsung support may be able to answer your questions or try your Digital Coach.

Here’s what I have learned so far about...
What’s where on my tablet
f I can point out my Home screen
f I can swipe to find my other Home screens
f I am getting comfortable using the tap, scroll, and swipe gestures
f I am familiar with double-tap, spread and pinch, tap hold, and dragging
f I know how to use the Power button to put my tablet to sleep
f I know how to use the Power button to turn my tablet off/power it down
f I can enter my PIN or passcode to unlock my tablet
f I can use the keyboard to type, add capital letters, and special characters
f I know what an Emoji is
f I have set up a PIN or passcode to keep my tablet secure
f I can find and use the Home button
f I can find and use Samsung FREE

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 37

Settings & Tablet Care

YOUR NOTES

Page 38

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Settings & Tablet Care

SECTION 3
Settings & Tablet Care
In this section, we show you how to care for your
tablet and tweak settings to control your tablet.
By the end of this section you will be able to:
L Control how quickly your screen goes to sleep
L Change the font size to make it easier to read on the tablet
L Get help from Samsung if I need it
L Properly charge your tablet
L Understand the basics of battery care
L Safely clean your tablet screen
L Understand how and why to update your operating system

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 39

Settings & Tablet Care

ADJUST SCREEN TIMEOUT
Adjust Screen timeout to control how long your tablet stays awake when you are not
touching the screen. The default setting makes your screen go to sleep very quickly. At
Gluu, we have our Screen Timeout set to 10 minutes.

1

2

Step 1

Step 2

Tap on the Settings app.

Make your choice from the
list. This is a battery-saving
feature. The longer your
screen stays on, the faster
your battery dies. It’s nice to
have the screen turn off to
save your battery, but not if
you have to keep tapping the
screen to wake it up. It may
take some practice to find
your happy place with this
setting.

Go to Display > Screen
timeout.

Page 40

gluusociety.org

YOUR NOTES

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Settings & Tablet Care

CHANGE FONT SIZE
Change the font size or text on the screen for easier reading.

1

2

3

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Tap on the Settings app.

Use the blue slider ball at
the bottom of the screen to
make the preview text at the
top of the screen the size you
prefer.

Don’t make the font too large.
An overly large font means
lots of scrolling when reading
messages and other things
on the screen.

Go to Display > Font size
and style.

This is the size the font will be When you are happy with the
in the apps that support this
size, tap your Home button.
feature.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org

Page 41

Settings & Tablet Care

CHARGING YOUR TABLET
When you first get your tablet, a smart thing
to do is charge it. Here is how you do that.
You will need the charging cable and the
power adapter that came with your tablet.
All of these items will be in the box.

YOUR NOTES

1. Plug the small end of the charging

cable into the bottom of your tablet. An
easy way to determine which edge is the
bottom of your tablet is to look at the back
of the tablet. Hold the tablet so the rearfacing camera is in the top left corner.
That is the top of your tablet. Now, look
at the bottom edge. The oval hole in the
middle of the bottom edge is where you
plug in the charging cable.
2. Plug the other end of the charging

cable into the supplied power adapter.
3. Plug the power adapter into an

electrical outlet.

4. Your tablet is now charging. You don’t

have to do anything else. Your tablet will
charge on it’s own. It will be fully charged
within about 3 hours.

Gluu Tip
Samsung suggests you only use Samsungapproved chargers, batteries, and cables.
Unapproved chargers or cables can cause
the battery to explode or damage your
tablet.

Page 42

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Settings & Tablet Care

BATTERY CARE
The battery in your tablet is rechargeable. You charge your tablet battery by using the
charging cord and power adapter that comes with your tablet. It takes about 3 hours to
charge your tablet fully from a dead battery.
The rechargeable battery in your tablet is not like the rechargeable batteries of years
ago. This is a lithium-ion battery that requires special care. Here are a few simple tips to
extend your tablet battery’s lifespan.

DON’T CHARGE IT TO 100%
Try to keep your battery charged to about
60-80%. Keeping it at 100% can diminish its
lifespan.

YOUR NOTES

SMALL CHARGES ARE OK
These batteries do well with little bursts of
charge, so don’t be afraid to charge your
tablet whenever you get the chance. We
recommend keeping your charging cable
and power adapter in an easy-to-access
location around your home. This way, it’s
simple to plug in your device when you
notice the battery is low.

KEEP IT COMFORTABLE
The ideal comfort zone for your tablet is
16°C to 22°C. Try to avoid exposing your
device to temperatures higher than 35°C.
High temperatures could permanently
damage the battery. Using your device
at freezing temperatures (below 0°C) can
temporarily decrease its battery charge, but
it should work fine again when the battery
returns to an average temperature.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 43

Settings & Tablet Care

TOUCHSCREEN CARE
Your tablet looks so much better free of fingerprints and smudges. But touchscreens tend
to get dirty. Keeping these sensitive screens clean is not quite as easy as rubbing your
sleeve across your screen or reaching for the eyeglass cleaner.
The special coating on your screen needs proper care. Since the COVID-19 pandemic has
made keeping our devices clean especially important, it’s good to learn how to clean and
disinfect your tablet properly.
Here are touchscreen care tips that Samsung suggests you keep your tablet screen
smudge-free and germ-free.
Important: These instructions can be used with Galaxy phones and tablets. These
guidelines are not recommended for any other Galaxy products.
 Before starting, make sure your device
is powered down and unplugged from any
power sources. Remove any covers, cases, or
accessories.
 A lint-free, soft microfiber cleaning cloth is
ideal for cleaning your device. You may also
use a camera lens cleaning cloth. These are
gentle and will not damage your device.

 You can also use a disinfectant, such
as a hypochlorous acid-based solution
(containing 50-80ppm) or an alcohol-based
solution (containing more than 70% ethanol
or isopropyl alcohol). Do not apply these
liquid solutions directly to your device; they
should be carefully applied to a microfiber
cloth instead.

 Gently wipe the front and back of your
device with a microfiber cloth. Do not apply
too much pressure.
 You should avoid getting excess moisture
onto your device; however, you may dampen
the corner of the microfiber cloth with a
small amount of distilled water.
 Do not use spray bleach on your device.
 Avoid using cans of compressed air, as
they may damage the surface of your device.

Page 44

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Settings & Tablet Care

GETTING HELP FROM SAMSUNG
Samsung is there to help you. They are your device’s manufacturer. Here are a few ways
to get free help from Samsung Support.

BY SENDING A TEXT MESSAGE
Get support from Samsung Experts and
Samsung Care Pros, 24 hrs., 7 days a week.

YOUR NOTES

Text HELP to 62913.

CONTACT SAMSUNG ON TWITTER
OR FACEBOOK
They will reply with an answer to your
question or issue.

MESSAGE SAMSUNG ON FACEBOOK
@samsungsupport

TWEET SAMSUNG
@samsungsupport

GIVE SAMSUNG A CALL
Speak directly with a Samsung Care Pro or
schedule a time for them to call you.
Samsung Mobile Support Hours
8 AM - 12 AM EST 7 days a week
Samsung Support Phone Number
1-800-SAMSUNG (726-7864)

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 45

Settings & Tablet Care

YOUR SAMSUNG ACCOUNT
Samsung gives you the option of creating a free Samsung account. Here is some of what
you get with your account:
 Access to exclusive apps
 Lets you back up, restore, and sync your information between
multiple devices if you have other Android devices
 Helps in the event of an emergency, theft, or loss
 Restores all of your photos and other data if you need to get a
replacement device
We suggest that you call Samsung for assistance in setting up your Samsung Account.

SET UP A SAMSUNG ACCOUNT

MANAGE YOUR SAMSUNG
ACCOUNT

1. Open the Settings app.

You can manage the information in your
Samsung account, such as your email,
phone, password, etc. at any time from your
tablet.

2. Tap your name icon - this is the
colorful circular icon at the top right
corner of the main Settings screen.
Enter your password if prompted.
3. Tap Profile info.

1. Go to Settings > Accounts and
backup.

4. Tap the info you want to change.
Make your edits.

2. Tap Manage accounts.

5. Tap Save.
6. If you don’t want to receive
notifications of news and special
offers from Samsung, scroll down to
Preferences on this page. Turn off Get
news and special offers. Tap the white
ball to turn this setting off. (Blue=On/
White=Off). Tap the white ball again to
turn this setting on.

3. Look at the grey text under the email
address you see here. If you don’t see
a Samsung account, that means you
need to create one. If you see an email
address being used for your Samsung
account, move on to the next lesson.

7. Tap your Home button when done.

Page 46

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Settings & Tablet Care

UPDATE YOUR OPERATING SYSTEM
Android is the most widely used mobile operating system (OS). Because of that, it’s
a major target for hackers. That is one of the reasons it’s important to keep your OS
updated. Software updates often have two steps. The first step downloads the OS to your
device. The second step installs the OS onto your device. This whole process can take
some time, depending on how big the update is. We suggest connecting to power during
the whole process.

Gluu Tip Before you begin, back up your device. Then, connect your tablet to power and

Wi-Fi. If you need help, call Samsung Support.

Step 1
Go to Settings > Software update.
Step 2
If there is a software update available for
your tablet, tap Download and install.
Make sure Auto download over Wi-Fi is on.
Blue = On. Tap the white circle to turn this
setting on.

Step 4
You can choose Schedule install and select
a later time to install the update. Or, you can
also Install now. Follow the prompts on the
screen.
Once your install is complete, tap the back
arrow at the top left to get back to your
home screen.
Done! Safe and sound.

Step 3
The software update will download onto
your device. Notice how long the download
will take.
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 47

Settings & Tablet Care

CHECK YOUR SKILLS #3
Use the checklist below to see how well your new digital skills are sticking. If you’re not
confident about an item on the list, go back through the previous pages for answers.
Repetition is key to making digital skills stick.
Don’t let questions frustrate you. If you don’t easily see the answer in the previous pages,
Samsung support may be able to answer your questions or try your Digital Coach.

Here’s what I have learned so far about...
Settings and tablet care
f I can control how quickly my screen goes to sleep using Screen Timeout
f I can change the font size to make it easier to read on my tablet
f I know how to get help from Samsung if I need it
f I know how to properly charge my tablet
f I understand the basics of battery care
f I can safely clean my tablet screen
f I understand how and why to update my operating system

Page 48

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

The Camera App

SECTION 4
The Camera App
In this section you will learn how to use the Camera
app and control the rear and front-facing cameras.
You will also learn how to share the photos &
videos you take.
By the end of this section you will be able to:
L Find and open the camera app
L Hold your tablet in portrait and landscape mode
L Use the shutter button to take a photo
L Tell what mode the Camera app is in by looking on the screen
L Switch between the rear and front facing cameras
L Switch Camera app mode from photo to video and back again
L Use the zoom icon before taking a picture
L Understand what location tags are and how to can control them
L Use Selfie cam when taking a selfie or when on a video call
L View and delete the last photo you took
L Share by email the last photo you took
L Clean your camera lenses properly

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 49

The Camera App

THE CAMERA APP
The Camera app lets you take photos and record videos using the cameras on your tablet.
In this lesson, we walk through the essential functions of the Camera app. You can use the
Camera app when holding your tablet in portrait mode or landscape mode.
Portrait mode: When the short edge of your tablet is parallel to the floor (as pictured
below).
Landscape mode: When the long edge of your tablet is parallel to the floor.
For this lesson, hold your tablet in Portrait mode, as shown below.

5. CAMERA SETTINGS

1. CAMERA SELECT
6. ZOOM

2. SHUTTER BUTTON
3. PREVIEW
THUMBNAIL
4. CURRENT MODE

Page 50

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

The Camera App

CAMERA APP FEATURES
It’s time to find and open the Camera app.
See diagram on previous page.
1. Tap your Home button.

Look at the bottom of the Camera app
screen below the viewfinder window to see
these camera mode options:

2. Find the Camera app.

• Portrait

3. Tap to open the Camera app.

• Photo
• Video

1. CAMERA SELECT
Use the Camera select icon located above
the Shutter button to switch between the
rear-facing and front-facing cameras. Tap it
again to switch back. Don’t worry. We show
you how to take a good selfie cam. And how
to delete a photo.

2. SHUTTER BUTTON
The white Shutter button appears in the
middle of the screen’s right edge. Tap the
Shutter button to take a picture or start/stop
a video.

• More
Tap on any camera mode to make it active.
When it’s active, it will have a white border
around the word. For example, when you
first open the Camera app, the Photo mode
is active.

5. CAMERA SETTINGS
Takes you to the Settings app where you can
control the camera settings.

6. ZOOM

The circle below the Shutter button is
the Preview thumbnail. Tap the Preview
thumbnail to be taken to the last picture
you took. When looking at that picture, tap
the Home button to go back to your Home
screen.

You can zoom in and out on what the
camera is looking at by tapping the zoom
icons located just above the Current mode
options. It can be hard to see the zoom
options. The icon on the left has two trees,
one larger than the other. This is the default
option. It shows a white circle with the two
trees outlined in black. Tap on the icon and
select your zoom. Tap the icon to zoom out.

4. CAMERA MODE

Make It Stick

3. PREVIEW THUMBNAIL

The Camera app lets you take photos,
videos, and more. Point your tablet at
something and notice the viewfinder
window. The viewfinder window is where
you see the image captured by the rearfacing camera.

Take a picture in portrait mode. And then
take a picture in landscape mode. View
the photos and see how the different
orientations of the two photos change the
photo.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 51

The Camera App

LOCATION TAGS
When you first open the Camera app, a pop-up may appear that asks if you want to turn
on Location tags. Location tags record the location of any photo or video. This lets you
see where the picture was taken when you look at it in the Gallery or in other apps. It’s a
handy feature to have turned on when you are traveling. If you take photos from around
your personal space and share them on social media, you might consider turning location
tagging off.

CAMERA SETTINGS

To control Location tags, follow these easy
steps:
Step 1
Tap on the Setting icon at the top left of the
Camera app.
Step 2
Find Location tags and adjust the setting.

Gluu Tip

The Turn on Location tags window may
pop-up the first time you use the Camera
app. You can control Location tags here.
To leave Location tags OFF, tap Cancel.
This will mean your photos and videos have
no location information.
To turn Location tags ON, tap Turn on.
This will mean your photos and videos have
location information.

Page 52

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

The Camera App

THE FRONT-FACING CAMERA/SELFIE CAM
The front-facing camera, also called the Selfie cam, is used when you want to take a photo
with you in it or when you join a video call on Zoom, Skype, WhatsApp, FaceTime, etc.
It turns out knowing how to use the Selfie cam is a handy skill to have. We are taking more
photos than ever before. And since the COVID-19 pandemic, video calls have become a
popular way to connect. In 2020, it’s estimated we took over 1.4 trillion selfies and spent
3.3 trillion minutes in Zoom meetings. Here are our tips for using the front facing-facing
camera like a pro:

TIPS FOR USING THE FRONTFACING CAMERA/SELFIE CAM
 When you look into the camera during
a video call, the person you’re talking to
feels like you are looking at them. Look
at your own face on the screen, and it
seems like you are looking away.
 Facing into a source of natural light,
like a sunny window, is flattering.
 Bring the tablet close, so your face is in
the middle of the frame. Too far away is
not flattering. Don’t have too much space
above your head. Balance your image on
the screen.
 Don’t hold the tablet too high or too
low. You want to have the selfie camera
(or front-facing camera) pointing at the
center of your forehead just above your
eyes. For video calls, you probably won’t
want to hold the tablet during a video
call. Prop your tablet on something to get
it at the correct height. Consider buying a
stand if you plan to video call often.

 Try to keep the tablet parallel to your
face and practice with the tablet’s angle.
 Sit or stand up straight — and get that
chin away from your body. It may feel
like you are sticking your chin out, but it
saves you from creating the multiple-chin
effect.
 Try turning slightly away from the
camera. Looking at it straight on can be
unflattering.
 Don’t say cheese... This creates a fake
smile with only the lower half of your face
engaged. Instead, try relaxing your face
and jaw muscles, place your tongue on
the roof of your mouth, and smile. Then
turn on the charisma and smile with your
eyes. See how that works for you.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org

Page 53

The Camera App

VIEW THE LAST PHOTO YOU TOOK
Here is a quick way to see the last photo you took, often the one you want right away.

1

2

3

1

1

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Take a photo by tapping the
white Shutter button.

Tap on the Preview
thumbnail located below the
Shutter button.

When looking at that
picture, tap the Home
button to be taken back to
your Home screen.
To email the photo you are
looking at, tap on the Gmail
app.
Follow the onscreen
instructions to send your
email.

Page 54

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

The Camera App

DELETE THE LAST PHOTO YOU TOOK
Deleting photos is simple. A relief if you are going to pratice with the selfie cam! Here is
how to delete the last photo you took.

1

2

3

1

Step 1
After you take the photo, tap
on the Preview thumbnail
located below the Shutter
button. The picture appears
on the screen.

Step 2

Step 3

Tap the Trash Can icon
located in the bottom right
corner of the screen.

Confirm you want to delete
the photo by tapping Move
to Trash.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

That’s it. The photo is
deleted.

gluusociety.org

Page 55

The Camera App

SHARE THE LAST PHOTO YOU TOOK
It’s easy to share photos and videos from your tablet. In a few taps, you can send them
using a text message, email, or post to your favorite photo-sharing sites, like Facebook,
Whatsapp, Instagram, etc.

1

2

3

1

1

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Take a photo by tapping the
white Shutter button.

Tap on the Preview
thumbnail—this is the circle
located below the Shutter
button.

The small square images just
below the your big photo are
the recent photos and videos
you have taken. Tap an image
to view.
You will see that photo in the
viewfinder.
Tap the Share icon
the bottom.

at

Scroll this window up to
see the apps you can use to
share.
Page 56

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

The Camera App

SHARE THE LAST PHOTO YOU TOOK
Please follow the steps on the previous page before you continue here.

4

5

6

Step 4

Step 5

Step 6

Once you are looking at the
photo you want to email to
someone, tap on the Share
icon

In this examples, we will use
Gmail to email this photo.
Scroll the pop-up window up
if you can’t see it in the list.

Your photo is now attached
to an email. It may look cut
off in your preview but it
will appear full size to the
recipient. Tap Send

Tap the Gmail app.

Advanced Move: If you
picked the wrong photo, you
can tap the x to the right of
the photo’s title.
Use the attachment icon at
the top right
.
Choose Gallery and select
another photo.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org

Page 57

The Camera App

CAMERA APP TIPS
Quick Recap

When you open the Camera app, you are
in Photo mode and can switch the mode to
take video or another kind of photo. The
Camera Select button allows you to switch
between the front and rear-facing cameras
to take a picture of yourself or others.

YOUR NOTES

Gluu FAQs

How do I clean my tablet camera lens?
Both cameras on your tablet can get dirty
or smudged with fingerprints. Here is how
Samsung recommends you clean the camera
lenses on your tablet:
When cleaning the lens on your camera, use
a lens cleaning cloth or lens cleaning tissues
and lens cleaning fluid or water.
To clean your camera lens, follow these
steps:
 Add a few drops of lens cleaning fluid
or water to a lens cleaning cloth or lens
cleaning tissue. Note: Do not use facial
tissues. Facial tissues have a rough texture
and will scratch your lens.
 Gently rub the dampened cloth on the
lens, moving counterclockwise.
 With a dry lens cleaning cloth, gently dry
the damp areas of the lens.
 Repeat until the lens is clean.
How do I turn the camera off?
The Camera app automatically shuts off after
two minutes, returning you to your Home
screen.

Page 58

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

The Camera App

CHECK YOUR SKILLS #4
Use the checklist below to see how well your new digital skills are sticking. If you’re not
confident about an item on the list, go back through the previous pages for answers.
Repetition is key to making digital skills stick.
Don’t let questions frustrate you. If you don’t easily see the answer in the previous pages,
Samsung support may be able to answer your questions or try your Digital Coach.

Here’s what I have learned so far about...
The Camera app
f I can find and open the Camera app
f I know how to hold my tablet in portrait and landscape mode
f I know how to use the shutter button to take a photo
f I can tell what mode the Camera app is in by looking on the screen
f I know how to switch between the rear and front facing cameras
f I know how to switch the Camera app mode from photo to video and back again
f I can use the zoom icon before taking a picture
f I understand what location tags are and can control them if I choose
f I can look into the selfie cam when taking a selfie or when on a video call
f I can view and delete the last photo I took
f I am able to share by email the last photo I took
f I know how to clean my camera lenses properly

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 59

Email & Gmail App

YOUR NOTES

Page 60

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Email & Gmail App

SECTION 5
Gmail App & Managing Email
In this section you will learn how to use the Gmail
app, customizing its features to make it easy to
control your inbox. You will also learn how to
properly deal with Junk mail
By the end of this section you will be able to:
L Understand the different Gmail tabs
L Find the Hamburger icon and know how to use it
L Compose a new email and send it
L Change your Swipe gesture and practice using it
L Delete an email
L Identify junk email and know how to report it
L Find an email using Gmail search
L Understand what an email signature is
L Understand what snoozing an email is and can snooze an email
L Change your Google password

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 61

Email & Gmail App

THE GMAIL APP
The Gmail app lets you send emails from your tablet. This free app is developed by
Google and is used by over 1.8 billion people. Fun fact: Google also maintains the Android
operating system that runs your Samsung Galaxy Tablet.
Gmail is where you see emails sent to you and where you will send emails. You can add
any email account to the Gmail app. So, if you have a Gmail address (you@gmail.com)
or an email from another email provider (you@shaw.ca, you@yahoo.com, you@hotmail.
com), you can view all of these email accounts in the Gmail app.

GMAIL’S TABBED INBOX

TAP THE HAMBURGER

The Gmail app automatically sorts your
messages into three tabs. Here a description
of each tab.

It’s important when using Gmail app that
you know how to reveal and collapse or hide
the left sidebar. The way you do this is by
tapping on the Hamburger icon
the
three horizontal bars at the top left of the
search bar.

PRIMARY TAB
Primary tab holds emails from people you
know and those messages that do not
appear in the other tabs.

SOCIAL TAB
Social tab holds messages from social media
platforms like Facebook, Instagram, and
media-sharing sites like YouTube and Vimeo.
One way Google makes money from Gmail is
through advertising. Many of the messages
that appear in your Social tab are ads. When
looking at the left of the message’s subject
line, just under the sender’s name, you will
see Ad. Ads can’t be Snoozed, only deleted.

As you get to know your tablet, you will
notice Hamburger icons within many apps
and even on websites. When you find one,
tap on it and see what’s revealed.

Find your email in Gmail
Practice opening the Gmail app and looking
in your Primary Tab for emails. Use the
Hamburger icon to manage the left sidebar,
and look for emails in other tabs.

PROMOTIONS TAB
Promotions tab is where emails that Gmail
thinks contain promotions, sales, deals,
offers, and email newsletters are placed.
Some of the messages that appear in your
Promotions tab are ads.
Page 62

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Email & Gmail App

COMPOSING EMAILS
Composing emails in the Gmail app is easy. You can either reply to an existing message or
create a new message. Here is how to do both.

1

3

2

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Tap on the Gmail app.

Tap the Compose button at
the bottom right to compose
a new message.

Tap the send arrow at
the top right to send
your email—this icon turns
blue after you enter an email
address.

Your main Inbox is displayed.
The word Primary at the
top left shows that you are
looking at emails in your
Primary tab.

Enter the email address
of the person you want to
email.
Tap on Subject to add a
subject line.
Tap in the white area below
the Subject line—this is the
body of your email. Type
your message.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Your email will be sent
automatically. If for some
reason it could not be sent,
you will see a notification bar
letting you know.

gluusociety.org

Page 63

Email & Gmail App

CHANGE YOUR SWIPE
You can use a swipe gesture on a message to perform an action such as Delete, Snooze,
Mark as read/unread, etc. You can easily customize these swipe actions.

1

2

3

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Tap on the Gmail app.

Set the right swipe action:

Set the left swipe action:

Tap the Hamburger icon
to the left of the search bar.
This will reveal the left
sidebar.

Tap on CHANGE.

Tap on CHANGE.

Choose the action from the
list provided. At Gluu, we use
Snooze as our right Swipe
action.

Choose the action from the
list provided. At Gluu, we
use Delete as our left Swipe
action.

Tap Settings. You may have
to pull this window up to see
Settings.
Tap General settings.

Tap on the grey back arrow
at the top left of your screen
until you return to your
Inbox.

Tap Swipe Actions.

Tap the Hamburger icon.

Page 64

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Email & Gmail App

DELETE AN EMAIL
Your Inbox can get very cluttered if you don’t delete emails you no longer need.

IF YOU SET UP LEFT-HAND SWIPE TO
DELETE AN EMAIL

MOVE YOUR EMAILS OUT OF THE
BIN

1. Put your finger on the email near the
right side of your screen and swipe towards
the left, all the way across the screen.

1. Tap to open the Gmail app.

2. The email will be deleted.

2. Tap the Hamburger icon
left sidebar.

to reveal the

Tap Bin (at the bottom).

IF YOU DID NOT SET UP LEFT-HAND
SWIPE TO DELETE AN EMAIL

Tap on the email you want to retrieve from
the Bin.

1. Tap on the email you want to delete.

Tap the icon of a folder with the right arrow.

2. Tap the Bin/Trash Can icon at the top of
the screen.

Select where you want to put this email.

3. Your email will be deleted.

SEE YOUR DELETED EMAILS
1. Tap to open the Gmail app.
2. Tap the Hamburger icon
left sidebar.

to reveal the

Quick Recap

You learned that you can delete an email by
either swiping left or selecting the email and
then hitting the Bin/Trash Can icon.
Deleted emails are in the Bin and can be
moved out if you want to. These emails will
be deleted after 30 days unless you move
them out of the Bin.

3. Tap Bin/Trash Can icon (at the bottom).

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org

Page 65

Email & Gmail App

REPORT AN EMAIL AS JUNK OR SPAM
Junk mail or spam is an email you never signed up for and arrives in your inbox without
your permission. Heads up! Don’t report emails as spam if you signed up for an email
newsletter and no longer want to receive messages from this company or person. When
you report a message as spam, you negatively impact the email sender’s reputation
and make it difficult for them to send legitimate emails. To stop receiving emails from a
legitimate sender, go to an email they sent you and find the Unsubscribe option at the
bottom of their email. This will properly remove you from their email list.
Here is how you deal with junk or spam emails.

1

2

3

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Tap on the Gmail app.

Tap Report spam.

Find the email you want to
report as spam. Tap to safely
view it.

The message is immediately
reported as spam.

You will see a confirmation
at the bottom of your screen.
If you did not mean to mark
this message as spam, tap
Undo. It will land back in your
Primary Inbox.

Tap the three dots  at the
top right of the screen—don’t
tap the three dots to the right
of the sender’s name.
Page 66

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Email & Gmail App

FIND AN EMAIL
Your email messages are automatically organized as conversations. When you email
anyone about a specific topic, these messages will be grouped together. To see a whole
email conversation, you scroll down on the message you are looking at. This handy
feature keeps your Inbox more organized and makes it easier to keep track of email
conversations.

1

2

METHOD #1

METHOD #2

Tap on the Gmail app.

Tap the blue magnifying
glass at the right of the
keyboard.

Tap on the Search in emails
bar at the top of the screen.
Start typing the person’s
name. Smart search results
will appear below the Search
bar.
Tap on a result that matches
your search or keep typing.

Tap on an email to open it.

Start typing the person’s
name. Smart search results
will appear below the Search
bar.
Any emails matching your
search request will appear
on the screen.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

3

gluusociety.org

Page 67

Email & Gmail App

SNOOZE AN EMAIL
Gmail has a slick feature called Snooze. Snooze lets you temporarily remove an email
from your Inbox and have it return at a future date and time you choose. It will appear
back in your Inbox at that date and time as an unread email. Love it!

IF YOU SET UP RIGHT-HAND SWIPE
TO SNOOZE AN EMAIL
1. Tap to open your Gmail app.
2. Put your finger on the message near the
left side of your screen. Swipe towards the
right, all the way across the screen.
3. Select the Snooze option you want.
4. Tap Undo at the bottom if you change
your mind.
5. That message will be delivered to your
Inbox at your chosen time.

TO SNOOZE A MESSAGE WITHOUT
RIGHT-HAND SWIPE
1. Tap to open your Gmail app.
2. Tap on the message you want to Snooze.
3. Tap the three vertical dots  at the top
right to reveal other actions.
4. Tap Snooze. Select the Snooze option you
want.

Gluu Tip

You can’t Snooze Ads 

Page 68

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Email & Gmail App

YOUR EMAIL SIGNATURE
An email signature is optional and will be attached to the end of every message you send.
For personal emails, some people put their name, an inspirational quote, or a comment. A
business email signature typically includes your name, position, company name, address,
and maybe a telephone number. If you have multiple email addresses, each can have a
unique signature.

1

Step 1
Tap on the Gmail app.

2

Step 2

Tap OK when done.

Tap Mobile signature.

Tap on the grey back arrow
until you return to your
Inbox.

Tap the Hamburger icon.
Tap Settings. You may have
to pull this window up to see
Settings.
Tap on the email address
you want to add your
signature to.

Step 3
Tap on the horizontal line in
this pop-up window.
Type your email signature.
You can use the return key to
add additional lines to your
signature.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

3

Tap on the Hamburger to
collapse the left sidebar.
To see how your email
signature looks email
yourself.

gluusociety.org

Page 69

Email & Gmail App

CHANGE YOUR GOOGLE PASSWORD
A Google Account gives you access to most Google products, such as Gmail, YouTube,
Google Play Store, etc. You can use your Gmail address and the password you created
to access these Google services. You may want to change the password you are using to
protect your Google account. If you have a problem handling this process, talk to your
Digital Coach.

1

2

3

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Go to Settings > Google.

Tap Security.

Enter your new password.

Tap Manage your Google
Account. Your email address
should appear at the top of
the screen.

Under Signing in to Google
tap Password.

Enter your new password
again.

Tap Security.

Enter your existing
Tip: Tap the eye icon with
password so Google can
the line through it to see the
verify it’s you making changes password you are entering.
to the account.
Tap Change password.
Tap Show password to
Tap your Home button.
ensure you don’t have a typo.
Tap Next.

Page 70

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Email & Gmail App

CHECK YOUR SKILLS #5
Use the checklist below to see how well your new digital skills are sticking. If you’re not
confident about an item on the list, go back through the previous pages for answers.
Repetition is key to making digital skills stick.
Don’t let questions frustrate you. If you don’t easily see the answer in the previous pages,
Samsung support may be able to answer your questions or try your Digital Coach.

Here’s what I have learned so far about...
Email and the Gmail app
f I understand the different Gmail tabs
f I can find the Hamburger icon and know how to use it
f I can compose a new email and can send it
f I know how to change my Swipe gesture and practiced using it
f I can delete an email
f I am able to identify junk email and know how to report it
f I can find an email using Gmail search
f I understand what an email signature is and can change mine
f I know what snoozing an email is and can snooze an email
f I know how to change my Google password

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 71

Managing your contacts

YOUR NOTES

Page 72

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Managing your contacts

SECTION 6
Samsung Contacts App
In this section you will learn how to use the
Samsung Contacts app to put the people and
companies you connect with most often just a
finger tap away.
By the end of this section you will be able to:
L Find the Samsung Contacts app on your Home screen
L Create a new contact
L Edit a contact that you created
L Delete a contact
L Find a contact
L Connect with a contact through the Samsung Contacts app
L Add a photo to a contact
L Add addresses to a contact

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 73

Managing your contacts

SAMSUNG CONTACTS APP
The Samsung Contacts App comes with your tablet. It is where you put contact
information for the people, organizations, and businesses in your life. You may not
transfer your entire paper address book (or your Rolodex if you have one!) into the
Contacts app. Still, it’s a smart place to have the people you will be emailing, video calling,
messaging, and sharing information with.
In this class, we show you how to use the Samsung Contacts App.

FIND THE CONTACTS APP

The first time you use the Contacts app, you
will have to find it. The icon you are looking
for is shown at the top left of this page.
When you open the Contacts app, you may
notice that some contacts are already on
your tablet. Don’t be alarmed. They are
probably there because your Google account
was synchronized with the tablet when it
was set up.

Gluu Tip

Every app has a highlight color for active
items, so something will happen when you
tap that colored item. The highlight color of
the Samsung Contacts app is orange.
Keep an eye out for orange text and icons.
Tap them and see what happens. Don’t
worry. You won’t break anything. You can
always tap your Home button to start again.

Page 74

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Managing your contacts

CREATE A NEW CONTACT
It’s time to add your contacts. This step can take some time, so consider starting the
contacts you connect with most often.

1

2

Step 1

Step 2

Tap on the Contacts app.

Type the first name and last
name of your contact.

+

Tap the
button at the top
of your screen under your
profile info.

+

When you tap the
button,
notice the orange cursor
flashing in the Name area.
The onscreen keyboard
should appear.

Step 3
If you want to change what
type of phone number this
is, tap Mobile. This displays
the other labeling options:
Mobile, Home, Work, Main,
etc. Select your choice from
the list.

3

Continue filling in the
information.
When you are done, tap
Save.
Done!
Don’t forget to include your
doctor, Pharmacy, Grocery
Store, Community Centre,
etc. Having these numbers at
the tip of your finger can be
very handy.

Tap View more to enter
address and other
information.
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org

Page 75

Managing your contacts

EDIT A CONTACT
If you make a mistake when creating a contact or simply want to make changes to a
contact, you can easily edit it. Here’s how.

1

2

3

Step 2

Step 1
Tap on the Contacts app.
Your Contacts app may be in
a different location, but it will
look the same.

Step 3
Tap on the field you want
Tap on the contact you
want to edit, from the list on to edit (name, phone, email,
the left. Their contact card will etc.).
appear on the screen.
To delete text, use the back

arrow key at the top right of
Tap Edit at the bottom
right. The contact opens, and the keyboard.
you see the orange flashing
Enter your new information.
cursor in the Name field.
Tap Save.
Done! You have edited a
contact.

Page 76

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Managing your contacts

DELETE A CONTACT
Deleting contacts is easy. Here’s how.

1

2

3

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Tap on the Contacts app to
open it.

Tap Delete from the menu.

Tap Move to confirm you
want to delete this contact.

Tap on the Contact you want
to delete.

If you want to change your
mind, tap Cancel.

At the bottom right, tap
More or the three vertical
dots  to reveal more options.

Done! You have deleted a
contact.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org

Page 77

Managing your contacts

FIND A CONTACT
You can easily find a contact in your list by using the Search icon. Here’s how.

1

Step 1
Tap on the Contacts app.
Tap on the Magnifying Glass
icon in the middle of your
screen to begin your search.

2

Step 2
Use the keyboard to type
the name or any other
information in the contact.

3

Step 3
Done! You have searched for
and found a contact.

Notice how possible matches
to your search appear. Tap
on one that matches or keep
typing.
Tap the blue Magnifying
Glass icon on the keyboard
when you have entered the
search information.

Page 78

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Managing your contacts

CONNECT WITH A CONTACT
There are a number of different ways to connect with people through your Contacts app.
Depending on the information you have about them in their Contact Card. Here is how
you can use the Contacts app to get in touch.
Tap on the Contacts app, and select a
contact.
Notice the colored icons below their name.
These colored icons show you the ways you
can connect with that contact.
The icons presented here will depend on the
information you have added to the contact.
For instance, if you have not yet added an
email address, you will not see an email icon.
If you have not yet entered a phone number,
you will not see the phone icon.
Here is a description of the sharing icons
in the Contacts app

Phone

A green phone icon. Tap this icon to phone
the contact.

Video Call

A blue icon with a white camera. Tap this
icon to use Google Duo - a high-quality video
calling app like Zoom.

Email

A grey mail icon. Tap this icon to email the
contact.

Message

A blue speech bubble icon. Tap this icon to
send a text message to the contact.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 79

Managing your contacts

ADD A PHOTO TO A CONTACT
Adding a photo to a contact is an excellent way to know who is who. This photo appears
when that contact calls you, sends a text message, or shows up in other places where you
see contacts on your tablet. Use a photo of a place you go to together, a picture of the two
of you, of their garden, or their dog! Any image that will help you quickly identify them
and maybe one that makes you smile.

1

2

Step 2

Step 1

Step 3

You have a few options here.
Tap on the Contacts app.
Select the contact you want to
If you have a photo on your
add a photo to.
tablet tap Gallery, select a
photo. Position the photo in
Tap on the coloured circle
the circle frame. Tap Done.
above their name.
If you don’t have a photo,
choose one of the stickers—
the circluar images. Tap on
one to try it out. Tap on the +
at the right end of the sticker
row to see other options.

Page 80

gluusociety.org

3

The images above show the
other graphics you can use
for your contact. These are
revealed when you tap the
+ button at the right of the
sticker (the circle icons below
the yellow square in the
image above).
Don’t be afraid to have some
fun with the image you pick.
When you are ready, tap
Save.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Managing your contacts

CHECK YOUR SKILLS #6
Use the checklist below to see how well your new digital skills are sticking. If you’re not
confident about an item on the list, go back through the previous pages for answers.
Repetition is key to making digital skills stick.
Don’t let questions frustrate you. If you don’t easily see the answer in the previous pages,
Samsung support may be able to answer your questions or try your Digital Coach.

Here’s what I have learned so far about...
The Samsung Contacts app
f

I can find the Samsung Contacts app on my Home screen

f I have practiced creating a new contact
f I can edit a contact that I created
f I can delete a contact
f I can find a contact
f I know how to connect with a contact through the Samsung Contacts app
f I understand how to add a photo to a contact
f I can add addresses to a contact

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 81

Find what you need online

YOUR NOTES

Page 82

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Find what you need online

SECTION 7
Chrome Browser & Web Basics
In this section you learn about the web and the
tools used to find what you need. You will also
learn how to safely navigate the web and save the
web pages you want to return to.
By the end of this section you will be able to:
L Understand what the web is and how it’s different to the internet
L Find and use the Chrome browser
L Type a website address into the search bar to go to a website
L Identify a secure website by looking for the padlock icon or https
L Understand what a search engine does
L Use Google search engine to search for things on the web
L Look through search results, identify ads and secure websites
L Change your Homepage settings to land on Chrome’s homepage
L Spot a link and know how to use them
L Avoid links when I need to

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 83

Find what you need online

CHROME BROWSER & WEB BASICS
A browser is required to see what’s on the web—without one, you can’t view the web. The
Chrome browser is installed on your tablet. Look on your Home screen for the Chrome
icon pictured at the top left of this page. Tap it to get started with Chrome.

WHAT IS A BROWSER?
A browser lets you see web pages and visit
websites. A website is a collection of web
pages. There are over 1 billion websites,
and each of them has a unique address.
This unique address is called an URL
(Uniform Resource Locator pronounced
“Earl”). You need that address to be able
to visit a website. For example, to see the
Gluu Society website, you would type our
website address—gluusociety.org—into your
browser. Your browser then displays the
elements of our website with a nice layout,
images, icons, and other things for you to
tap.

WEBSITE ADDRESS BASICS
Each web address consists of two parts
separated by a period or dot. To the left of
the dot is the name of the website. This is
often the name you will recognize. To the
right of the dot is the domain extension.
There are over 1,500 possible domain
extensions in use. Three of the most used
domain extensions in Canada are:
.com - can mean it’s a business
.org - can mean it is a different type of
organization, often a nonprofit or charity

Some domain extensions are used in clever
ways. For instance, Zoom, the popular video
calling platform, uses Zoom.us as their
webpage address - pronounced “Zoom Us.”
Here are some examples of a website
address using different domain extensions:
• canada.ca
• gluusociety.org
• google.com
Some websites have more than one website
address. This is often to handle differences
in products and pricing from country to
country. For instance, Amazon.com is for
shoppers in the US with prices displayed in
American dollars. Amazon.ca is for shoppers
in Canada, with prices shown in Canadian
dollars. You will find different products on
each of these Amazon websites.

Gluu Tip

Website addresses are always lower case
and have no spaces. Legitimate website
addresses only contain numbers, hyphens,
and the fada character (acute accent).
If you see any other characters in a web
address, do not click on it.

.ca - means it is a Canadian website

Page 84

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Find what you need online

WHAT IS A SEARCH ENGINE?
The Chrome Browser takes you to a website if you have the address, but we don’t have
the website address much of the time. That’s where a search engine comes in. It finds
what we need on the web by taking your search query and showing you the website that
matches it. And thank goodness.
Without a search engine, you would have to know the address of every website you want
to visit. With billions of websites, that’s simply not possible. The Chrome browser has the
Google search engine built into it. It’s the most popular search engine, with over 3.5 billion
searches happening every day.
Before you get searching, let’s review some digital security basics.

IDENTIFY SECURE WEBSITES
Before you start searching, it is essential to
know how to identify a secure website. This
will help protect yourself and your personal
information and let you know which
websites take your online safety seriously.
The Chrome browser makes it easy to spot
secure websites.
Look for the padlock icon  to the left of the
website address. If you don’t see a padlock,
close that page using the x in the top right of
the tab (circled in the image on the right.)
You can also look for https at the start of a
website name. The S stands for secure. Only
visit websites that have https before their
address.
The padlock  and https mean the same
thing—that the website is secure.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 85

Find what you need online

USING THE CHROME BROWSER
Your Samsung tablet has the free Google Chrome browser pre-installed. Chrome is one
of the most popular browsers and is regarded as one of the safest and fastest. Built right
into the Chrome browser is the Google Search Engine. Together, these two remarkable
technologies help you find what you need on the world wide web.

FIND THE CHROME APP
The first time you use the Chrome app, you
may have to find it on your tablet. The icon
you are looking for is at the top left of this
page.
If you don’t see the Chrome app on your
Home screen, try searching for it using the
Search Bar. Knowing how to search for apps
on your tablet is a good skill to have. Here’s
how you do that.

SEARCH FOR APPS ON YOUR
TABLET
1. Tap your Home button.
2. Put your finger in the middle of the
homescreen and pull down or swipe down
towards the bottom of the screen. This
reveals the Search bar at the top of your
screen. The blue cursor is now flashing in
the Search bar and the onscreen keyboard
appears.
NOTE: If you start with your finger too close
to the top of the screen, you will reveal the
App Tray. If this happens, tap the Home
button and try again, this time with your
finger closer to the middle of the screen.
2. Type Chrome.
3. Tap the Chrome app when it appears in
the search results.

Page 86

gluusociety.org

SET UP THE CHROME BROWSER
The first time you open the Chrome browser,
you may be asked a few questions:
 You will be asked to accept the Terms of
Service. Tap Accept & continue.
 Turn on sync? This feature allows your
Samsung tablet to connect with other
Google services and any other devices you
may be used with your Google account.
Tap Yes, I’m in or No, thanks.
You are now set to use Chrome to surf the
web.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Find what you need online

CHECK HOMEPAGE SETTING
Your homepage is where the browser will land every time you open the Chrome app. Let’s
check your homepage setting and make sure it’s set to the Chrome homepage.

1

Step 1
Tap on the Chrome app. Its
icon is pictured at the top left
of this page.
When you open Chrome,
it may give you a message
Browse faster. Use less
data—select Turn on Lite
mode.

2

Step 2
Tap on the three vertical
dots  in the top right corner.

Step 3
Scroll down and tap
Homepage.

Tap Settings.

Select Chrome’s homepage.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

3

Tap the grey back arrow
(top left) until you land back
at the Chrome browser.
Done! You just told the
Chrome browser to always
land on the Chrome
homepage.

gluusociety.org

Page 87

Find what you need online

LET’S SEARCH THE WEB
In the previous lesson, you told Chrome to always land on the Chrome homepage. It’s
time to get searching. Here’s how you do that.

1

2

3

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Tap to open the Chrome
app.

Tap on the search bar in the
middle of the screen.

If you are not already
looking at your main Chrome
homepage (pictured above),
tap the Home icon at the top
left of the Chrome window.

Enter your search phrase.
Smart search results will
appear just below this search
bar as you type. Tap on any
of these phrases if they are
relevant. If not, keep typing.

Scroll down to see the search
results. The first result will
usually be an ad—the word
Ad appears to the left of
the address.

When your search phrase
is complete, tap Go on the
keyboard.
That’s it. Now take a look at
your search results.
Page 88

gluusociety.org

Look for https at the front
of website addresses before
you click. This means it’s a
secure website and is safe to
go to.
The blue text is a link. This
means when you tap it, you
will be taken to that website.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Find what you need online

UNDERSTANDING SEARCH RESULTS
After you enter your search request, the search results appear. The website name
appears as blue text, which is a link. When you tap the blue text, you will be taken to a
website. A brief description or preview of what that website offers is noted below the
website name. Read on for more details on how to understand search results.
Scroll down the search results page to see
all the results that match your query. There
may be millions of matches.
Tap on any links to be taken to that
website.
As you scroll down, you will see the Videos
section. Tap on the links in the video section
to see videos discussing your search topic.
Tap on a video to watch it on YouTube. The
YouTube app is already on your tablet, and
you don’t need an account to view YouTube
videos.

1

Keep scrolling to find the People also ask
section. This shows similar searches based
on your request. Tap one if it’s relevant.

2

Scroll farther down to see Refine this
search. This is Google working to get you
better search results. Tap one if it’s relevant.
Look for See more to get even more search
results.
You can spend all day scrolling through
search results. Google’s search engine puts
the search results that best match your
search phrase on these first few pages.
If you don’t find what you need here, diving
into See more may help you find what you’re
looking for.

TIP 1: The first result will usually be an ad.
It’s at the top of the list because someone
paid for it to be there.
TIP 2: Notice the https at the front of the
website address. This means it’s a secure
website and is safe to go to.
The row highlighted in pink in our image
above shows other options for your search.
Tap on the words to see Images, Videos,
Shopping, News, etc.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 89

Find what you need online

SAVE A WEBPAGE
During your travels around the web, you will find a website you’d like to come back to.
Hopefully, you find many! Bookmarks help you do this in seconds and save you from
having to search for the page again. Here is how you use bookmarks.

CREATE A BOOKMARK

FIND A BOOKMARK

DELETE A BOOKMARK

Create a bookmark

Find your bookmarks

Delete a bookmark

Find the web page you would
like to save.

To view your bookmarks,
tap on the three dots  (also
called a Kebob) at the top
right of any Chrome page.

To delete a bookmark, tap
on the three dots  to the
right of the bookmark you
want to remove.

Tap on  Bookmarks.

Select Delete.

Select the web page you
want to visit from the list.

Done!

Tap the star icon . It turns
blue to show that you have
bookmarked the web page.
That’s it. You have just
bookmarked the web page.
If you don’t want that
bookmark, you can tap Undo
at the bottom. If you missed
it, follow the steps in Delete a
bookmark shown here.
Page 90

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Find what you need online

MANAGE EMAIL NEWSLETTERS
To receive an email newsletter from a company, visit their website and Subscribe. If you
don’t like their email newsletter, you can Unsubscribe. The best way to Unsubscribe from an
email newsletter is to use the options located at the bottom of an email from that company.
The Unsubscribe option should be easily visible in the footer—as it is in all Gluu emails. Tap
Unsubscribe to be removed from the email list. With some companies, this can take some
time. So, patience is key here.

ONLINE ACCOUNTS PRACTICE
BC Hydro’s website is secure and provides helpful information about your account. If you
have a BC Hydro account, this is the perfect place to practice managing an online account
and an email newsletter.
Getting comfortable managing online
accounts and signing up for email
newsletters are essential digital skills. Thanks
to COVID, much of our lives are lived online.
This pandemic has shown us that knowing
how to go online to access your doctor,
shop for groceries and other necessities,
banking online, connecting with our loved
ones are critical skills to have.
Email newsletters are an excellent way
to have news and information from your
favourite companies and websites delivered
to your Inbox.
Managing online accounts and email
newsletters takes some practice. BC Hydro’s
website is a great place to start. Your BC

Hydro online account has standard features,
like online billing, viewing account balances,
and online bill payment. You can also
access your statement anytime and see up
to three years of billing history. We really
like the graphic charts that give detailed
consumption information and estimate how
much our next bill will be. Email notifications
can be set to tell you when electricity
consumption is heading into the higher price
range. If you are not ready to go paperless,
setting up your MyHydro account is still
worth it. You can get paper bills as well as
use the impressive features of your MyHydro
online account.
If you have questions, call BC Hydro
Customer Support 1 800 224 9376.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 91

Find what you need online

SET UP YOUR MYHYDRO ACCOUNT
1

2

4

Step 1

Step 2

Step 4

Go to bchydro.com. Tap on
Sign up (top right).

Open the confirmation email.

Select what you would like to
do from the options shown.

Fill in details using the
name on your BC Hydro bill.
Choose a strong password
and save it somewhere safe.

Select Verify your email
address. You will be taken to
BC Hydro’s login page.

Check I’m not a robot.
Select Submit.

3

If you want to view your
home service online select,
I have an existing account
and want to view my bill,
manage my account, or
move or cancel my service.
Follow the instructions on
the screen.

Agree to Terms of Use.

If you have questions,
call BC Hydro Customer
Support 1 800 224 9376.

A confirmation email will be
sent to the email address
provided. If you don’t see
the email, check your Junk,
SPAM, or promotions folder.

Step 3
Enter the email address and
password you created in Step
2. Select Log in.

Page 92

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Find what you need online

PASSWORD MANAGEMENT
STRONG PASSWORD EXAMPLES

PASSWORD MANAGER APP REVIEW

Your password is the first line of defense
against cybercriminals. It’s important that
the passwords you use are strong. Here are
some tips for creating strong passwords:

We tested the most popular password
manager apps with the highest ratings from
security experts. These three made it to
our list. These apps all have basically the
same features. They all store credit cards,
notes, and other documents securely and
help you choose secure passwords. You
can’t go wrong choosing one from our list
or research online to decide. But make a
password manager a priority.

•

At least eight characters long

•

Use upper and lower case letters

•

Use numbers and a few special
characters (!@#$%^&*?_-)

•

This is a strong password: NDK-*&^-132

•

This is NOT a strong password: Sue1962

1PASSWORD

USE UNIQUE PASSWORDS
This is the bad news, perhaps. Your goal to
living a secure digital life is to have unique
passwords on every online account you
have. That means NO SHARING PASSWORDS
across accounts. No matter what. If you are
using one or three passwords, you are not
alone. But consider setting aside some time
to update those online accounts with new,
unique passwords. Start with accounts that
have personally identifiable information
(address, credit card, SIN, Health Care Card,
driver’s license, etc.)

CONSIDER A PASSWORD MANAGER
It’s time to get smart about your digital
security. A password manager app is a
great start. Some password managers have
an annual fee, and some are free. But, the
peace of mind is priceless.

$2.99/month • $60/year Family sharing

The app Gluu uses on our devices. 1Password
automatically fills in your passwords and usernames
when needed across all of your online accounts and
apps. Loads of features. It’s a nice interface and does
an excellent job of alerting you to when your data has
been stolen and helps you change passwords where
necessary, identifies weak or reused passwords.

LASTPASS
FREE Plan or $66 /year Family sharing

LastPass quickly became a name in password managers
by handing out free accounts. But you will need to pay
for the ability to share your passwords and usernames
with family members and use them on multiple devices.
Emergency Access (on the paid plan) allows someone
you trust to get into your account in an emergency—nice
touch—a feature the other apps in this list also have.

BITWARDEN
FREE Plan or $40 /year Family sharing

Bitwarden’s interface is not the nicest and can be
confusing at times. Lots of other features are included,
even in the free plan, which is a steal.
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 93

Find what you need online

ABOUT LINKS
Links are what make the world wide web possible. You will find links on web pages,
emails, text messages, and even documents and eBooks. Links are usually in blue text and
are sometimes underlined. When you click on a link, you are taken to a web page.
Links can also take you to ads, unsafe websites, or other places you may not want to go.
Only click on links you trust. Trusted links can be difficult to identify. If you are not sure if
a link can be trusted, DO NOT CLICK on it.

TIPS TO HELP YOU STAY AWAY
FROM UNSAFE LINKS

YOUR NOTES

• Stay on secure websites and websites you
know.
• Be wary of links in emails. It can be hard
to verify the sender of the email. Even
if it looks like that email is coming from
someone you know.
• http://%fs2F%sddgtiny.cc%asien is a
type of link you should never click on. Don’t
tap links with strange characters in them.
• Never tap on a link in spam email or in a
text message.
• Try not to tap on ads while visiting a
website.
• Don’t give your personal information to
untrusted sites.

EXAMPLES OF LINKS
This text has a link hidden under it.
This text can have a link hidden under it.
https://gluusociety.org
google.com
samsung.com
Page 94

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Find what you need online

CHECK YOUR SKILLS #7
Use the checklist below to see how well your new digital skills are sticking. If you’re not
confident about an item on the list, go back through the previous pages for answers.
Repetition is key to making digital skills stick.
Don’t let questions frustrate you. If you don’t easily see the answer in the previous pages,
Samsung support may be able to answer your questions or try your Digital Coach.

Here’s what I have learned so far about...
Browsers and searching the web
f

I understand what the web is

f I know what a browser is used for
f I can find the Google Chrome browser on my tablet
f I know how to type a website address into the search bar to go to a website
f I can identify a secure website by looking for the lock icon by its name
f I know what a search engine does
f I can use Google to search for things on the web
f I can look through search results and am able to identify ads
f I have changed my Homepage settings to land on Chrome’s homepage
f I understand what links look like and know how to use them
f I know not to click on links unless I am confident of the sender or website

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 95

All about apps

YOUR NOTES

Page 96

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

All about apps

SECTION 8
Apps and the Play Store
In this section you learn about apps and where to
find them. You will also learn how to download an
app onto your tablet from the Play Store.
By the end of this section you will be able to:
L Explain what an app is
L Find the Play Store app on your tablet
L Download an app from the Play Store
L Understand that free apps sometimes have ads
L Identify apps that have In-app purchase options
L Understand what In-app purchases means
L Browse categories in the Play Store to look for apps
L Locate apps you downloaded on your Homescreen
L Share an app you find in the Play Store with someone
L Gift an app you find in the Play Store to someone

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 97

All about apps

ALL ABOUT APPS
App is short for the word application. Apps are the colourful badges you see on your Home
screen. An app is a program that lets you interact with your tablet and helps you do specific
things. The Play Store is the official app store for apps, games, music, movies, and books for
your Samsung tablet. It is owned by Google and is sometimes called the Google Play Store.
You may notice the Galaxy Store app on your tablet. This is Samsung’s alternative to the Play
Store. You can download digital content from both stores, but most Android users frequent
the Play Store.

IN-APP PURCHASES
Many apps are free, but you may see ads while using the free version. It’s how the developer
pays the bills. Some apps let you pay for an upgrade to remove ads and get additional
features. This is called In-app purchases. Here is how you check In-app purchase pricing.

Gluu Tip

If you buy an app, you only
pay for it once. That means
should you delete an app
to manage storage on your
device, for instance, you can
return to the Play Store and
get it again for free.

Step 1

Step 2

Tap on an app. Tap on About
this app (highlighted above).

Scroll down to view the Inapp purchases pricing. For
more pricing information, try
an online search—Google:
“Disney app pricing Canada.”

If you see the words In-app
purchases below the app
name, tap the three dots  at
the top right.
Page 98

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

All about apps

FIND AN APP IN THE PLAY STORE
2

FIND APPS YOU
DOWNLOADED

1

Once you install an app,
you need to find it on your
Home screen. Sometimes
apps get installed on Home
screens you didn’t know you
had. Swipe left across your
Home screen to reveal other
screens. You should see your
app on one of these. If not,
search for it.

SHARE APPS
Step 2
Step 1
Tap to open the Play Store app. Tap on the app you want to
learn about or get.
Tap on Apps from the bottom
Below the app name, you will
row of icons. It turns green
when active and you are taken find the developer (Instacard in
the example above). Then you
to the App section of the Play
will see In-app purchases. You
Store: There are four ways to
may also see Contains ads.
find an app:
#1 Tap on the search bar at the
top and type in an app name
or use a keyword: shopping,
health, COVID, etc.
#2 Tap the category options
below the search bar: For you,
Top charts, Children, etc.
#3 & #4 Swipe to view the
gallery of games in each row.
Scroll to see what’s below. Use
the back arrow  at the top left
to return to this main page.

NOTE: Installing apps is free.
You may be asked later to pay
for In-app purchases—which
you can easily refuse, but you
will not be charged right now.
Tap Install. Wait for it to
download, then tap Open.
Time to have some fun.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

If you find an app, game, movie,
or book you want to share the
name of:
1. Tap on the app.
2. Tap the three dots  at the
top right.
3. Tap Share. Choose how you
want to to share. This will share
a link to the app in the Play
Store.

GIFT APPS
Gifting apps is easy. If you find
an app, game, movie, or book
you want to gift to someone:
1. Tap on the app.
2. Tap the three dots  at the
top right.
3. Tap Gift. Follow the
instructions.
gluusociety.org

Page 99

All about apps

DOWNLOAD APPS FROM THE PLAY STORE
1

2

3

4

Step 1
Step 3
Tap to open the Play Store app. The Zoom app will start
downloading. When the app
Step 2
completes downloading to
your tablet, tap Open. Continue
Tap in Search for apps &
if you want to download the
games. Type Zoom.
Zoom app.
Select ZOOM Cloud Meetings.
Step 4

Tap Install.

You are now in the Zoom app.

To complete your Play Store
account setup (if that window
appears on your screen), tap
Continue.
Tap Skip if you don’t want to
add a credit card or other form
of payment.

Page 100

gluusociety.org

Tap Sign Up to create your
required Zoom account. Follow
the instructions on the screen
to complete your account
setup. Enter your email, first
and last name. An activation
email will be sent to you. Click
on the link in that email to
create your password.

5

Keep a record of the email
address and password you
used on your Zoom account.
You will need it again.
Step 5
When done, tap the Home
button.
Swipe across your Home
screens to find the Zoom app.
It may be a few Home screens
over, so swipe toward the
left to reveal the other Home
screens.
To use Zoom, find the Zoom
app and tap on it.
Go to Zoom.us for tutorials.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

All about apps

DOWNLOAD BOOKS, MOVIES & GAMES
GAMES

2

1

You are in the Games section
of the Play Store. There are
four ways to find a game:
#1 Tap on the search bar at the
top and type in a game name
or use a keyword: puzzle, brain
teaser, board games, etc.
#2 Tap the category options
below the search bar: For you,
Top charts, Children, etc.
#3 & #4 Swipe to view the
gallery of games in each row.
Scroll to see what’s below. Use
the back arrow  at the top left
to return to this main page.

MOVIES

1

1

You are in the Movies & TV
section of the Play Store. There
are four ways to find a movie
or TV show:

You are in the Books section
of the Play Store. There are
four ways to find a book or
audiobook:

#1 Tap on the search bar at
the top and type in a movie
or tv show, or use a keyword:
mystery, comedy, drama, etc.

#1 Tap on the search bar at the
top and type in a title or author,
or use a keyword: mystery,
humor, cooking, etc.

#2 Tap the category options
below the search bar: For you,
TV, Top selling, etc.

#2 Tap the category options
below the search bar: Genres,
top selling, etc.

#3 & #4 Swipe to view the
gallery of content in each row.
Scroll to see what’s below. Use
the back arrow  at the top left
to return to this main page.

#3 & #4 Swipe to view the
gallery of content in each row.
Scroll to see what’s below. Use
the back arrow  at the top left
to return to this main page.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS

© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

BOOKS & AUDIOBOOKS

gluusociety.org

Page 101

All about apps

USEFUL APPS
Here are some popular apps in the Gluu community to get you started. Search for the app
name in the Play Store to see app details and to download.

SHOPPING • Search for “Shopping apps Canada”

Amazon

Walmart

PC Express

IGA

PHARMACIES • Search for “Pharmacy apps Canada”

SHOPPING

Instacart

Sobeys

London Drugs

Shoppers Drug
Mart

Famliprix

PocketPills
Pharmacy

COVID & Health • Search for “COVID Canada” or “Virtual Health Canada”

COVID Alert
Page 102

ArriveCAN

gluusociety.org

BC COVID

TELUS Health

BC Services Card

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

All about apps

USEFUL APPS
Some of these apps are for residents of certain provinces. To find apps for your area, add
your province name to the end of your search. For instance, search for “COVID Alberta”.

RIDE HAILING

FOOD DELIVERY

DoorDash

Uber Eats

SkipTheDishes

Uber Rides

Lyft Rides

ENTERTAINMENT

CBC Gem

CBC Listen

CBC Sports

BritBox

PBS

PayByPhone

Vivino

MISCELLANEOUS

YouTube

Stocard

Weather

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 103

All about apps

CHECK YOUR SKILLS #8
Use the checklist below to see how well your new digital skills are sticking. If you’re not
confident about an item on the list, go back through the previous pages for answers.
Repetition is key to making digital skills stick.
Don’t let questions frustrate you. If you don’t easily see the answer in the previous pages,
Samsung support may be able to answer your questions or try your Digital Coach.

Here’s what I have learned so far about...
Apps and the Play Store
f I understand what an app is
f I know how to find the Play Store app on my tablet
f I can download an app from the Play Store
f I understand that free apps sometimes have ads
f I know that In-app purchases means I can pay for a version of the app
f I know how to search for apps in the Play Store
f I can browse categories in the Play Store to look for apps
f I know the Play Store is where I can get games, movies, tv shows, books & audiobooks
f I can locate the apps I downloaded on my Homescreen
f I can share an app found in the Play Store with someone
f I know that I can gift an app from the Play Store to someone

Page 104

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

All about apps

YOUR NOTES

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 105

Gluu Glossary

Gluu Glossary • A-C
Battery Lifespan

A

The number of times you can charge and discharge
your battery before it starts to lose capacity.

Android
The mobile device operating system created by
Google. It’s used primarily in smartphones but
also can be found on tablets or even in kitchen
appliances and automobile navigation.

Biometric
A system that examines biological things like
fingerprints, faces, or retinas, usually for security
purposes.

App
Short form of the word application. These apps
are small software applications that do a specific
thing, e.g., Weather app, Camera app, or Calculator
app. We talk about apps, mostly on mobile devices
such as smartphones and tablets. Apps can run on
websites and computers, as well.

The process for verifying that an online account
holder is who they claim to be. This can be done
with a password, facial recognition, fingerprint, or
unique code.

B
Backup
An extra copy of your documents, photos, settings,
etc. Backups can be saved onto a hard drive or
using remote storage like the cloud. If your device
breaks down, is lost, or is infected with a virus, a
backup ensures you don’t lose everything. Noun:
backup Verb: back up

How long your battery will power your mobile
device on a given charge.
Page 106

gluusociety.org

A program used for viewing web pages on the
Internet. Popular browsers include Apple Safari,
Windows Internet Explorer, Firefox, and Google
Chrome. Browsers are free.

Bug

Authentication

Battery Capacity

Browser

Error in a software program. It is said, the original
bug was an insect cremated inside an electrical
circuit in an early computer, causing it to fail.
It took programmers a long time to find the
incinerated bug that was causing the problem.
When they did find it, the term bug became
legend. It’s a good story, but the word bug has been
in use since at least 1843.

C
Cellular Data
The technology your tablet uses to connect to the
internet over a cellular network. Another way to
connect to the internet is to use Wi-Fi. Cellular data
packages usually have monthly limits. Check with
your provider about the monthly limits on your
cellular data plan to ensure you don’t go over.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Gluu Glossary

Gluu Glossary • D-H
Chrome
A popular internet browser, free from the Google
Corporation. Chrome browser works on almost all
smartphones, tablets, and computers.

Cookie
A small data file stored on your device by a website
to remember your preferences and track which ads
you have seen.

D
Download
To transfer something from the Internet (photos,
files, music, movies, book, etc.) onto your device.
Once the item is downloaded, you can use it any
time, without needing an internet connection.

Data Breach
A data breach is when confidential, sensitive,
or protected information is viewed, shared, or
seen by an unauthorized person. Commonly,
when we hear about data breaches, it is because
cybercriminals have stolen data from a website.
Information stolen in a data breach can include
first name, last name, email address, credit card
information, passwords, and more.

E
Ethernet
Ethernet is a wire that connects computers to the
internet or to each other. When your Internet
Service Provider brings the internet into your
home, you can use an ethernet cable to go from the

modem/router they installed to a device that can
accept this cable–TV, gaming station, computer, etc.
Ethernet cables are faster than using Wi-Fi.

F
Firefox
A popular free browser that protects your privacy
as you travel the web. It is developed by the nonprofit Mozilla Foundation.

G
GB or Gigabyte
Unit of measurement for bits of data. Storage is
usually measured in gigabytes.
1 Gigabyte or GB equals:
• 1 billion bytes
• 1 million kilobytes (KB)
• 1,000 megabytes (MB)

Google Search Engine
Google is a search engine used to find information
on the web

Gmail
Google’s free email service. You can tell an Gmail
email address because it ends in @gmail.com.

H

Home Screen
The main screens on a smartphone or tablet that
hold all the apps you have on that device. You can
swipe left and right to show more home screens.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 107

Gluu Glossary

Gluu Glossary • I-P
Homepage
The front or main page of any website. For
instance, Gluu’s main homepage can be found at
gluusociety.org.

using computers or the internet long. It is also used
for anyone new to an app, game, or online website.
The digital world is changing so fast, we are all
noobs today.

HTTPS

O

HTTPS is a secure technology that delivers a web
page to your device. The S stands for secure. Its full
name is Hypertext Transfer Protocol Secure.

I
Internet
A worldwide network of computers accessible to
anyone with an internet-connected device.

L
Link
A link can be any text or image that you click on
that takes you to another web page or website.

M
Modem/Router
Device used to connect computers and other
equipment to the Internet. If you have the Internet
at home, you probably have a modem and router
in one box. Your Internet Service Provider (e.g.,
Bell, Shaw, Telus) typically provides this equipment
when you sign up for a home Internet connection.

A website that lets you perform banking activities
such as account transfers, balance inquiries, bill
payments, and stop-payment requests. Some even
offer online loans and credit card applications.
Account information can be accessed anytime,
from anywhere in the world.

Online Shopping
Purchasing products or services using a website.
Almost anything can be bought online today, and
most major retailers have an online store. Items
can be delivered to your home, to a Post Office
address, or be picked up at the store. In 2018, 1.8
billion people shopped online, spending USD$2.8
trillion. By 2021, shopping online is predicted to be
worth USD$4.8 trillion.

Operating System (OS)
Every mobile device and computer has an
operating system that is responsible for the routine
tasks required to keep it running. Operating
systems are updated continuously by the developer
and must be installed by you.

P

N

Newbie or Noob
New beginner. Slang for someone who hasn’t been
Page 108

Online Banking

gluusociety.org

Pop-up
A form of online advertising where an ad pops up

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Gluu Glossary

Gluu Glossary • S-W
in a separate window when you go to a particular
web page. Many people find pop-ups very
irritating. Some browsers and apps allow you to
block pop-ups from opening.

S
Search Engine
A search engine lets you find information among
the 1.9 billion+ websites. Search engines can be on
a website (Google.com, Startpage.com), used as an
app, or accessed from within your browser.

Settings App
A pre-installed app typically on a mobile device
that lets you adjust settings, e.g., turn on Wi-Fi,
control the brightness of your screen, adjust the
volume, etc.

T
Tablet

U
Username
With most online services, your username is one
you created or one that was given to you. Both a
username and password are required to access
an online account. Also called an account name,
login ID, nickname, and user ID, username, or user
name.

V

Virus
A program that has been deliberately created
to cause computer problems. Viruses can erase
computer hard drives or hide on a device until
its host program tells it to do something—many
viruses spread through email and text message
attachments. Never open an attachment or click on
a link you are unsure of.

W

A ultra-portable computer controlled using a
touchscreen. A popular tablet is Apple’s iPad, but all
the major manufacturers are producing them. Tablets are beginning to replace laptops because they
are so much lighter and can be equally powerful.

Web Page

Touchscreen

A website, or site, is a collection of web pages that
share the same address. For instance, going to
gluusociety.org will take you to our website. A website is made up of multiple web pages.

A computer screen that is touch-sensitive.
Touchscreens control smartphones, tablets, and
some computers.

A web page is one single page from a website. There
4+ billion web pages.

Website

Wi-Fi
A method of connecting computers to the internet
without cables. Wi-Fi rhymes with Pie.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 109

Checklists

CHECK YOUR SKILLS CHECKLISTS
It’s pat on the back time! Here’s just some of what you
learned in the Gluu Essentials for Samsung Tablets Course 
Track your progress and see how well your new digital skills are sticking by going through
these Checklists from time to time. When you hit a weak spot, go back through this Guide
to refresh your knowledge. Remember, it’s all about the journey.

Checklist #1 • Using the buttons & ports on my tablet
f I can point out the top of the tablet
f I can find the Power button
f I can point out both cameras on my tablet
f I can find the microphone jack
f I am able to adjust the Volume up button
f I am able to adjust the Volume down button
f I know where the speakers are
f I know where the charging port is and how to plug in my power cable
f I understand that Samsung Support is available have the number to call them
f I know the difference between cellular data and Wi-Fi
f I can identify the Wi-Fi symbol
f I can connect my tablet to Wi-Fi
f I understand how to use Wi-Fi in a public location

Checklist #2 • What’s where on my tablet
f I can point out my Home screen
f I can swipe to find my other Home screens
f I am getting comfortable using the tap, scroll, and swipe gestures
f I am familiar with double-tap, spread and pinch, tap hold, and dragging
f I know how to use the Power button to put my tablet to sleep
Page 110

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Checklists

f I know how to use the Power button to turn my tablet off/power it down
f I can enter my PIN or passcode to unlock my tablet
f I can use the keyboard to type, add capital letters, and special characters
f I know what an Emoji is
f I have set up a PIN or passcode to keep my tablet secure
f I can find and use the Home button
f I can find and use Samsung FREE

Checklist #3 • Settings and tablets care
f I can control how quickly my screen goes to sleep using Screen Timeout
f I can change the font size to make it easier to read on my tablet
f I know how to get help from Samsung if I need it
f I know how to properly charge my tablet
f I understand the basics of battery care
f I can safely clean my tablet screen
f I understand how and why to update my operating system

Checklist #4 • The Camera app
f I can find and open the camera app
f I know how to hold my tablet in portrait and landscape mode
f I know how to use the shutter button to take a photo
f I can tell what mode the Camera app is in by looking on the screen
f I know how to switch between the rear and front facing cameras
f I know how to switch the Camera app mode from photo to video and back again
f I can use the zoom icon before taking a picture
f I understand what location tags are and can control them if I choose
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 111

Checklists

f I can look into the selfie cam when taking a selfie or when on a video call
f I can view and delete the last photo I took
f I am able to share by email the last photo I took
f I know how to clean my camera lenses properly

Checklist #5 • Email & the Gmail app
f I understand the different Gmail tabs
f I can find the Hamburger icon and know how to use it
f I can compose a new email and can send it
f I know how to change my Swipe gesture and practiced using it
f I can delete an email
f I am able to identify junk email and know how to report it
f I can find an email using Gmail search
f I understand what an email signature is and can change mine
f I know what snoozing an email is and can snooze an email
f I know how to change my Google password

Checklist #6 • The Samsung Contacts app
f

I can find the Samsung Contacts app on my Home screen

f I have practiced creating a new contact
f I can edit a contact that I created
f I can delete a contact
f I can find a contact
f I know how to connect with a contact through the Samsung Contacts app
f I understand how to add a photo to a contact
f I can add addresses to a contact

Page 112

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Checklists

Checklist #7 • Browsers and the searching the web
f

I understand what the web is

f I know what a browser is used for
f I can find the Google Chrome browser on my tablet
f I know how to type a website address into the search bar to go to a website
f I can identify a secure website by looking for the lock icon by its name
f I know what a search engine does
f I can use Google to search for things on the web
f I can look through search results and am able to identify ads
f I have changed my Homepage settings to land on Chrome’s homepage
f I understand what links look like and know how to use them
f I know not to click on links unless I am confident of the sender or website

Checklist #8 • Apps and the Play Store
f I understand what an app is
f I know how to find the Play Store app on my tablet
f I can download an app from the Play Store
f I understand that free apps sometimes have ads
f I know that In-app purchases means I can pay for a version of the app
f I know how to search for apps in the Play Store
f I can browse categories in the Play Store to look for apps
f I know the Play Store is where I can get games, movies, tv shows, books & audiobooks
f I can locate the apps I downloaded on my Homescreen
f I can share an app found in the Play Store with someone
f I know that I can gift an app from the Play Store to someone

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 113

Index

INDEX

F
Font size 39, 41, 48, 111
Front-facing camera 13, 53

A
App 9, 24, 34, 40, 41, 46, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 57,
58, 59, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 71, 73,
74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 86, 87, 88, 89,
93, 98, 99, 100, 102, 106, 108, 109, 111, 112

B
Back button 23
Battery 39, 40, 42, 43, 48, 106, 111
Bookmarks 90
Browser 84, 85, 86, 87, 95, 107, 109, 113

C
Camera app 24, 49, 50, 51, 52, 58, 59, 106, 111
Camera mode 51
Front-facing camera 53
Rear-facing camera 13
Camera select 51
Camera settings 51
Capital letter 32
Cellular data 18, 19, 35, 106
Cellular network 106
Charging 14, 19, 22, 42, 43, 110
Charging Port 14
Chrome browser 84, 85, 86, 87, 95, 107, 113
Composing emails 63

G
Gesture, Double tap 26
Gesture, Dragging 28
gestures 25, 26, 27, 28, 37, 110
Gesture, scroll 26, 37, 46, 67, 89, 110
Gesture, spread & pinch 27
Gesture, swipe 23, 25, 28, 30, 37, 64, 65, 100,
107, 110
Gesture, tap 9, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32, 33, 34,
35, 37, 41, 47, 51, 52, 54, 55, 57, 62, 66, 70,
74, 75, 77, 80, 84, 87, 88, 89, 90, 94, 99, 100,
110
Gesture, tap hold 27, 37, 110
Gesture, touch hold 27
Gesture, zoom & shrink 27
Gesture, spread & pinch 27
Gluu Society 3
Gmail app 24, 54, 57, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68,
69, 71, 112

H

D

Headphone Jack 13
Home button 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 37, 41, 46,
51, 54, 70, 74, 100, 111
Homepage 83, 87, 88, 95, 108, 113
Home screen 14, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 34, 36, 37,
51, 54, 58, 73, 81, 84, 86, 98, 99, 110, 112

Download 17, 36, 47, 98, 99, 100, 102

I

E

Internet 14, 15, 18, 106, 107, 108, 109

Email newsletter 66, 91
Email signature 61, 69, 71, 112
Emoji 21, 33, 37, 111

J

Page 114

gluusociety.org

Junk mail 66

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Index

INDEX
K
keyboard 21, 22, 27, 30, 32, 33, 34, 37, 67, 75, 76,
78, 88, 111

L
Landscape mode 50
Left speaker 12
Links 94
Location tags 52

M
Microphone 13

O
Operating system 47, 62, 106, 108

P
Passcode 21, 30, 34, 37, 111
Password manager apps 93
PIN 21, 30, 34, 37, 111
Play Store 24, 70, 98, 99, 100, 102
Portrait mode 50
Power Off 29, 30
Preview thumbnail 51, 54, 55, 56
Primary tab 62, 63
Promotions tab 62

R
Recents button 23
Restart 29, 30, 31
Right speaker 12

S

Search engine 83, 85, 89, 95, 107, 109, 113
Search results 67, 83, 86, 88, 89, 95, 113
Selfie cam 12, 13, 53
Share icon 56, 57
Shutter button 51, 54, 55, 56
SIM card 12, 14
Sleep 13, 29, 30, 31, 37, 40, 110
Soft buttons 23
Spam 66, 94
Special characters 21, 33, 37, 93, 111
Strong passwords 93
Stylus 22
Subscribe 91

T
Tablet diagram 12
Touchscreen 22, 25, 26, 109
Touchscreen care 44
Turn on 29, 31, 32, 52, 53, 109

U
Unlock 21, 30, 34, 37, 111
Unsubscribe 66, 91

V
Volume 13
Volunteer Digital Coach 8, 19, 24, 37, 48, 59, 70,
71, 81, 95, 104

W
Wi-Fi auto reconnect 15, 16
Wi-Fi 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 35, 47, 106, 107, 109,
110

Z
Zoom, photo 26, 27, 49, 51, 59, 111

Samsung account 46
Samsung Contacts App 74
Samsung Free 35, 36
Samsung Support 11, 19, 45, 110
Screen timeout 40
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 115

YOUR NOTES

Page 116

gluusociety.org

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung
Tablet Student Workbook
PUBLISHER Gluu Society
207-1425 Marine Dr, West Vancouver
BC Canada V7T 1B9
100% PRODUCED IN CANADA. GO, CANADA!
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet
Student Workbook. No part of this publication
may be reproduced in any form, stored in a
retrieval system or integrated into any other
publication, database or commercial programs
without the express written permission of the
publisher. Under no circumstances should this
publication and its contents be resold, lent,
loaned out or used in any form by way of trade
without the publisher’s written permission.
Get in touch with us to learn how we can work
together to share our content library with your
seniors.
hello@gluusociety.org
AND NOW, A WORD FROM OUR LAWYERS
All contents © 2021 Gluu Technology Society. Some
rights reserved.
Views and comments expressed by individuals do
not necessarily represent those of the publishers,
and no legal responsibility can be accepted for the
result of the use by readers of information or advice
of whatever kind given in this publication, either in
editorial or advertisements.
Please note that due to the ever-changing nature
of the Android OS and the application market, all of
the information contained within this publication,
although correct at the time of press, may
change. The publishers of this publication take no
responsibility for these changes and the effect said
changes have on the editorial information within.
Also, note that applications may not be compatible
with your Android-powered device, so please check
for any compatibility issues or issues relating to
use before purchasing. The publishers take no
responsibility for this and any other issues relating to

downloading any application covered herein.
All editorial opinion herein is that of the reviewer,
as an individual, and is not representative of the
publisher or any of its affiliates. Therefore the
publisher holds no responsibility in regard to editorial
opinion and content. All information contained in this
publication is for information only and is, as far as we
are aware, correct at the time of going to press.
Gluu Technology Society cannot accept any
responsibility for errors or inaccuracies in
such information. You are advised to contact
manufacturers and retailers directly concerning
the price and other details of products or services
referred to in this publication. Websites mentioned
in this publication are not under our control. We are
not responsible for their content or any changes or
updates to them.
Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student
Workbook is an independent publication and as such
does not necessarily reflect the views or opinions of
the producers of apps or products contained within.
This publication is not endorsed or associated in any
way with Samsung Electronics, Google Inc., Android.
com, or any associate or affiliate company.
All copyrights, trademarks, and registered trademarks
for the respective companies and developers are
acknowledged.
Android is a trademark of Google LLC, registered
in the US and other countries. Android ©2021
Google LLC. Galaxy is a trademark of the Samsung
Group, registered in the US and other countries.
Galaxy ©2021 Samsung Group. Use of imagery is
for design purposes only and is not an indication of
application compatibility or as a critical suggestion of
preference of hardware or manufacturer. App prices,
international availability, ratings, titles, and content
are subject to change. All information was correct at
the time of publication.

Gluu Essentials Course • Samsung Tablet Student Workbook UI3.1/A11 N-GS
© 2021 by Gluu Technology Society.

gluusociety.org Page 117

We hope you enjoyed this Gluu Guide 
If you are ready to learn more, register for a FREE Gluu
Lifetime Membership. Get free access to all courses and
content on our online learning platform forever.

gluusociety.org

Gluu Society

The nonprofit helping older adults figure out
today’s technology. We make digital skills stick.

